DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AR 8 1amt
MAT 3 13T
WATER RESOURCES SERVICE ! DT
POLLUTION CoNTROL BRANCH : EJEN el b :

FOL BRANDY

APPLICATION TFOR A PERMIT UNDER THE i : '
POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, 1967
(Refuse)

This application is to be filed with the Director of Pollutior Conerpl, Tastipment Buildings, Victoria, B.C. Any person
who qua]lﬁcs as an objcctor under section 13 (2} of the Poliution Control Act, 1967 may, within 30 days of the dale of ﬂpplica-
tion, or within 30 days of the date of publication in The Brivish Colwinbia Gazerte or in a newspaper, of, where servige.is
required, within 30 days of the serving of a copy of the application, file with the Direclor an cbiclion in wiiling o the:
granting of a permit, smtmg the manner in which he is affected. Those who do not so qualify may file Mlh’lhe\}’uilulmn
Control Board an objection in writing under section 13 {6), in the same manner and time period as descnbed,above

5 o

1. I.__Cowichan Valley Regicnal District

(Full pame—if 3 company, British Cuiumbm rtg]si:r:d—namz) o B . B ! ~ #t
of 137 Evans Street, Duncan, u.C. B N f/l?é ,5/j7
fAdd!m—if a :ump;my, Bnlxsh Cuiumma reg:slrmd address) b- q OT 1_! cat ::V\\//

hereby apply to the Director for a permit to dlscharge refuse from . A.. thermal reduction o il i

(Source of refuse)

located at.. Xoksilah Road, Us miles south of Duncan, 3.C,
{General location) —~

and give notice of my application to ali persons affected.

2. The refuse-disposal site shall be located at._
LOT 117-2, Section 10, Range 7, Plan 2382 0§, Quamchan D1str‘1ct

(Gn{re legal description)

Cowichan Indian Reserve #1

which is approximately 15 miles south ef City of Duncan, =

Koksilah Road

{[}escribe location relative 10 some surveyed or commenly known point)
3, The type of refuse to be discharged shall be___Inert Residme from incineration and typical

non combustible municipal type refuse
‘(Municioal, industrial, inert, &6,

4. The quantity of refuse to be discharged shall be as follows:

22 yards per day total

{12 vds3 of incinerator residue + 10 yds3
{Cublc yards as delivered 1o refuse disposal site)
‘The operating period during whichk the refuse will be discharged shall be

Average daily discharge (based on operating period)....

of non combustible refuse)

__Continuous ~ 7 davs per week
({Continvous, days per week, date 1o dale, ete.}

5. The nature or characteristics {in per cent by weighi) of the refuse to be discharged is estimated to be as
follows:

Incinerator ash - don Combust_i__blé refuse

Metals - 227

Glass -~ 422 . Congrete - 507
Unburned combustibles — 1% Demolition waste - 30%

Fines - 357

6. The type of treatment to be applied io the refuse is as foliows:
_Landfill as directed

7.1 R.D. Reir, Administrater

T {Name sad Gite of official of regional distric)
hereby certify that a copy of this application has been received by the Regional District of .. Cowichan

Valley. .
8. ‘This applicasion, dated on the..28d ___ day of . March _ 19,78 ., was posted
on the ground in secordance wnh the Polluuon Control I{Lguli|tions. /--57 ye :
// 2 ? e /
PCH 6 © A ole o
{Signature of A;-pix\.ﬂnlo( et}

Aduinistratoy
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1. S0URCE
The refuse will be from the City of Duncan, the District of North Cowichan
2nd Electroal Areas A,B,C,D, & E of the Cowlchan Valley Regional District.
2.  TREATHENT
The refuse will be burned in two controlled alr multi~-chamber type incinerators
designed for that purpose,
3. RECETVING ENVIROMMENT
The site iz in a relatively protectad aresa whare winds are frequent but
usually light., Invarsions ssldoxz occur except during winter, however, thig
is also the period of freqnent precipitation which would zssist in removing
air borne pollutacts,
4. HONITORING
Particulate testing twice annually per RfM recommeandation.
5. ASSESSMENT
Properly operated incinerators at the propased location should not cause
pollutica of the atmosphere.
£t -L@ﬂkgj\
J.W.A. Donald
JWAD/cad

File: 0262100-14-5116
Bate: June 24, 1978

From: Municipal Division
Coastal Section (JWAD)

TECHNICAL ASSESSMENT FOR PERMIT APPLICATION

dpplication on behalf of Cowichan Vallew

Regional Distriect dated March 2, 1978 (Xoksilah Road)
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File: 0262100-AA-~3114%
Pate: June 26, 1973

From: Muniecipal Division
Coastal Sectien (JWAD)

WORKSHEET FOR PERMIT APPLICATION

Applicarion on behalf of the Cowichan Valley

Regional Bistrict dated March 2, 1678 (Soksilah Road)

PER APPLICANT
Estimated population to be served - 34,000

FROM TESTS DOMNE FOR ENVIROMMENT CANADA

Rzfuse produced pevr capita — approximately 2 1bs. {Does nat include
demolition & non—combustible type waste.)

At 2 Ixsfeen. = 34,900 x 2 = 34 tons/dav
7,000

Units proposad ara capable of 50 teas per day totazl. Model C-1200,

aro -

Emissionz —~ From tests on existing unit by P.C.B. {Model C-760) wera
approximately 3,000 ~ 3,509 s,.c.f.m.

Pro Rating Mew Units (C-1200 vs. C-760)

2 x 1,200 = 3,500 = 11,000 s.c.f.m. Maximum
760

Parmit quentity should be revised from 10,000 s.c.f.m. to 2 wmits at 7,500
each. (Applicant has reguested this be done.)

ew @Apo—«vw‘z-}\\

J.W.A. Donald

JWAD/ cad
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DEPARTMENT OF EXVIRONMENT
WATER RESOURCES SERVICE
POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH

SITE PLAN
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MAJIOR
File: 0262100-AA-5116
Date: June 26, 1978

From: HMuniecipal Division
Coastal Section (JWAD, PNB)

¢

RESUME FOR PERMIT APPLICATION

Aonlication on b2half of the Cowichan Valley

Regional District dated March 2, 1978 (Hoksilah Road)

APPLICATION

The application requasts authority to discharge a maxioum of 10,000 s.c.i.m.
of gases inte the air from a thermal reducticen plant located approximately
1% miles south of tha City of Duncan cn the Cowichan Indian Resevwe f#1
known as the Koksilzh Rcad site.

COperatisn to be 7 days per week, 8 hours per day to dispose of typieal municipal
refuse by means of pulti-chambared, contzclled air inecinsration. Characteristics.
of the discharge would ba - Particulatss 0.1 GR/s.c.f.m. € 127 CO2 maz. with
Opacity of Ripnglemann 1 for 95% of the operating peried & Ringlemzan 2 for 3%.

AMENDMENT S

The applicant has advised that the quantity of 10,000 s.c.f.a. requested was
pased on preliminaxy planning. As North Cowichan has now declded to transport
all of their refuse to this site the proposed "works' now require 2 lavger
incinerator units.

These ualts could erdit 3 maximum of 7,580 s.c.f.m each and it has been
requested that the application be amended to show this.

HISTORY

An incinerator and disposal site known as Berd Road site were reglstered by
the District of North Cowichan,December 1970, Reg. No. 17-10-11.

By pre~cxrder letter of Junme 20, 1975 they were requested to submit an application
for permit to cover the discharge.

Two apolications were submitted dated October 21, 1975, AA-4338 for tha air
and AR-4216 to cover the landfill disposal of residue and non-combustible refusa.

Sowe concerns were expressad by the agencies and a resident adjaceat to the
site ohjacted strongly, based on past exverience, to tha proposed operaticn.
This wa3 not a formal objsction due to rhe time deadline being passad.

Whan the apnlications ware submitted the accompanying letters advised that the
applicant planned to request the Reglonal Bistrict of Cowichan Valley to carry
out a study of refnse disposal on a regional basis.

In February 1976 wes were advised that such a study was to be dona and by letrer

March 23, 1976 the applicant was notified that processing would be heid
pending completion and consideration of ths study.

-l
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-9 - 0262100-A4-5116

A copy of the Teport, prepared by Underwood Mclellan and Assoclates wasg recelvad
Decembar 1, 1576 and by letter December 3, 1976 tha Regional District indlicatad
they intended to follow tha genaral racemmendations of the study and were
preparing prices for three incinerators at separate sites per the reporc.

Our letgar of February 17, 1977 urged that the Regional District submit their
applicaticns as soon as possibla to try to aveid delays in their proposed
programr Jue to our normal processing period.

Apparenrly seome difficuliy was encounteresd in obkaining the desired sites and
by letter December 7, 1%77 the Regional Districe statad they expected to ba
able o submit applications befors the ond of the yaar. They also notad rhac
their planaing had changad and two of tha sites wers to ba combined inte ons
adjaceat to the existing Koksilah Road site which iz the location cf the

subject application.

As 1t was considered that peaicher tha existinz incinerator nor the landfill
site at Herd Road, covared by the District of North Cowichan applications AA—
4358 & AR~4216, could meet P.C.B. Objectives and as the Regional District was
to take over the refuse dispssal function both of these applications were
refused on January 17, 1978, Discharge is to cease when so instructed by tha
Regional Managesr. :

Permit PR-1805 was issuved July 9, 1973, to the ity of Duncan authorizing a
landf1ll operation at a site on the Cowichan Indizn Reserve #1 adjacent to
Koksilsh Noad. Althoungh there has bean no requesrt for amendment it has bzen

reported that the site is now operated by the Regional District.

Tha subject propesed site is across Koksilah Road from the Permitted
PR-1805 site.

4. ADMINISTRATIVE ASPECTS

The application was said to have been posted. It was circulated to the usual
agencles including Environment Canada and it was published.

The publishing notices appeared in the B. C. Gazette on April 27, 1978 and in
the Cowilchan Leader April 26, 1978. The deadlipe for notification of pub—
lishing was May 1, 1978. Although due to some internal delay the notification
was not dated until May 5, 1978, we were notified verbally that publishing

had been carried out.

The application may therefare be considered as meeting regulations.

A complementary application has been received, AR-5117, to cover the disposal
"of the incinerator residue and other non-combustible refuse.

4. POLICY

Tha proposed discharge will me=t the requirements of the "Ubjectives™ sscrion
4 ~ Refuse and Sludge Incinsration.

6. AGENCY COWMENTS

Enviremment Canada has no cobisction.
Health Branch has no cobiection.
Water Rlights and Recresation and Conservation are not Involved.

7. 03JECINAS

Thare 1s one recognized objection from Mr. & Mrs. Bodden who tefered to operation
of the existing rafuse disposal site PR-1805 as there was open burning carried
out apparently until the Regilonal District took over operation. Thay ssem to
fazar thart the proposed inclmeration will produce thz same problems of smoka &

odour.

i enl3
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-2 - ' 0262100-AA~5114

8. RECIOMAL HANAGER'S REPORT

The Regicnal Managar has no objections and notes that the imstallation wiil
be similar to the one on Permit PA-7844 at the Village of Lake Cowichan. The
report also notes that the closest residence 1s about % wile distant.

9. SECURITY
None required - Regional District Authority.

10, DISCUSSION OF TECHWICAL ASPECTS

The provosed incinerators {2) will be the same as the unit installed under
Permit PA-28%44, except that they will each have greater capacity and, with
automatic ash removal, they could readily be operated on 2 12 hour par day
basis, if necessary. It is expectad that this would give them a potential
of disposing of some 50 toms per day total.

The unit noted above on Permit PA-2844 has operated quire satisfactorily,
Several well organized and controlled tests have been carried out by P.C.B,
and independantly for Environment Canada. Although some operational and
mechanical difficulties were encountzred tha unit has in genaral mat the
Permit requirements. The epacity of the emission has bean found fo be well
below Permit reguirvements whenever chbservations have been made.

The testing found that the guantity of emissions to the air was mich lower than
-euthorized by the Permit, however, the presant request for a quantity of
efer wa 10,000 s.c.f.m. may be slightly low for the two proposed uniis oparating
tegsther -and should probably be increased te 15,000 s.c.f.m. Thesas tests also
found that the quantity of refuse producad per capita was much less than is
usually estimated and wsed for sizing of eguipment for disposal. (Sze woTkShaet. )

) Sce.’twtj
~Fmend L

The slte is adjacent to the existing landfill disposal site operared under
Parmit PR-18C5 and is parcially screened from view from the roadway. Is is
about ) mile to the closast residencs.

It would appear that the ouly objector does rot understand that the proposed

incinerator will not produce the smoke and odours which caused so such nuisance
when open burning was practiced at the 1andfill PR-1803.

11. RECOMMENDATIONS

If it is decided not to hold 2 hearing it is recommended that:
(2) A Parmit be issued in accordance with the amended application.
{b) The emission be monltered twice aannually for particulate content,

(¢} The objector be notified of thes decision.

/S

J.W.A. Donald

JWAD/ cad

APPROVED

[ Tk

-

“process
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1106 Cook Street

Province of : - Ministry of ) o
ape = . iIctorta
British Columbia ‘ The Environment Gritish Columbia
, BTN VBV 1X4 &%ﬂ
: . Phone: 387-5321 %

POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH f W .
YOUR FILE s M

our re ..0262100-8A~5116
July 12, 1978

s.22

Dear Sir and Madam:

Application pursuant to Pollution Control Act
on behalf of Cowichan Valley Regional District -
dated March 2, 1978

Following your letters of May 8, 1978, acknowledged on May 18th, processing
- of the subject application is complete and we propose recommending issuance

of a permit.

This letter is being written to you as your objection leads us to believe
the proposal may not have been adequately explained to you. Burning at
garbage dumps may be 'open burning' which you mention used to be practiced
and which we do not permit or by various standards of incinerators. The
application in question is to allow the existing incinerator at Herd Road,
North Cowichan, which does not satisfactorily control smoke emissions, to
be replaced by a high grade incinerator from which smoke will not normally
be visible. Such an incinerator has been in existence to serve the Village
of Lake Cowichan area, and its location is shown on the attached sketch

should you wish to visit it.
In order not to delay matters unreasonably, we intend to put forward our

recommendation on Friday, July 21st. Please write or telephone by then
(387-5321) if you believe there is some basis for your concern which we

are not understanding.
Yours very truly,
"/.‘\ (P} 7 )
Lol d K/ g o

f;f J.W.A. Donald, P.Eng.
" Coastal Section
Municipal Division

JEDJ:ce
Attachment
¢.c. Regional Manager - Coast «f-—@ET

Cowichan Valley Regicnal Distric Page 8
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To: Director Date: Avzust 3, 1978

File: 0262100-AA-5116

-AR-5117
Re: 78M - 055 - Cowichan Valley Regional District - Koksilah Road
Site (JWAD, PNB)
q\’+;’!:?ft T3
This is considered a major scheme in that®one objector, s.22
s.22 . The basis of their objection was past

operating experience at PR-1803 which serves the City of Duncan, wherein
open burning was formerly practiced. They are afraid of a return to

similar conditions.

The proposed twin units will serve the entire area and we expect PR-18G5
nay be retained for future ash disposal, white goods and derelict vehicles

for BAM. See Appendix "A" for drawing.

The Bramch's position was explained by letter of July 12, 1978 and no
response has been received. A hearing decision is required but documents

have been prepared on the assumption a hearing will not be held.

P. N. Bardal, P. Eng
flead, Coastal Section
Municipal Division
Pollution Control Branch
2

PRB/cad J{.;%,;%‘g/

i A
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Province of Ministry ot 1106 Cook Street

British Columbia H Victoria
! The Environment Britieh Columbia
VBV ix4
Phone: 387.5321
POLLLTION CONTROL BRANCH
YOUR FRE ...

oun re 0262100-PA~5116

AUG 14 1978

s.22

Application for Permit Pursuant to Pollution
Control Act on behalf of Cowichan Valley
Regional District :

The subject application, to which you objected, has now been adjudicated,
and this lettrer is to inform you of the deeisions that have been made.

Firstly, that the information available to -us in this instance, Including
your correspondence, was sufficient to provide a reasonable assessment
of the eircumstances surrounding this discharge, and that a hearing
based on your objection would not materially add to this information.
Therefore, a hesring will not be held.

Secondly, that in view of the measures to be provided to control pellution,
a Pollution Control Permit would be issued on this dare.

You may examine a copy of the Permit at our Regional Office located at
1106 Cook Street, Victoria, British Columbia, V8V 1X4 or a copy will be
sent to you upon request, -

Yours very truly,
/{_:? - : A

H. P. Klassen, P, Erg.
Assistant Director
Poltution Control Branch

Page 10
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Pirovince of Ministry of 1158 Cock Street

o . , A R
British Columbia The Environmen? Yigtalis
’ Brmsn Culu"ﬂhra

S .
e RS

POLLUTION CORTFCL BRANCH

YOUR FILE © ...

our e C262100-PA~5116

AUG 14 1578 //{é@%-o

<O\ CONTRG 3
O g
@f RECEIVED %0
S auc x5 1918 7
/’{1]_ S
Coast peardd

DOUBLE REGISTERED

Cowichan Valley Regiocmal District
137 Evans Street

Duncan, British Colwsbia

V9L 1P5

Gentlemen:

LEETER OF TRANSHITTAL

Enclosed is a copy of Polilution Control Permit No. PFA-5116 in the name
of the Cowichan Valley Regional District. Your attention is respectfully
directed to the terms and conditicons outlined in the Permit.

It conjunction with this Permit, you are directad to comply with tha
following regquirements:

A. OPERATICN OF THE INMCINERATORS

At all times during the operation of the incinerators covered by
this Permit, the temperature of the stack gas as measurad at a 5
point approved by the Regional Manager shall be a minimum of 18007 %,

B. SAMPLING AND MONITORING

The attached Sampling and Monitoring Program dated August 2, 1378
shall be undertaken by the Permittee and the resulis thereof submitted
to the Dirsctor. The need for increased or decreased monitoring

wiil be basad on the results submitted as wall as any other data
obtained by the Pollution Control Braach in connection with these
discharges.

C. OLOUR COHTROL
In the event that the propesed incinerator facilities do not adeguately
control odours, additicnal treatment works will be raguired to meet

with the approval of the Director of the Pellution Control Bramch.

D. SITE PREPARATION

Provision of fencing, site access, surface water diversionaxy works
and site rehabilitation, if reguired, shall be carried out to the
satisfacrion of our Regicnal Manager.

vinesf2
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-2 0262100~PA-5116

E. ASH DISPOSAL

Conduct a landfill operation such that all exposed incinerater ash
is covered at least once for each 14 days of incinerator operation.

Other aspects relating to the disposal of solid wastes shall be in
accordance with the “Pollution Control Objectives for Muniecipal
Type Waste Discharges in British Columbia", dated September, 1975
or as otherwise may be ordered by the Director from time to time.

E. MAINTENANCE OF WORKS

Inspect regularly the poliution control works and maintain them in
good working order. Notify the Director of any maifunction of
these works.

G. PLANS

Plans and specifications of the proposed works authorized in Appendices

01, 02, and 03 shall be submitted to the Director in duplicate and
approval obtained before construction of such works commences. It
should be noted that Section (g) of these Appendices requires
construction to be in accordance with approved plans.

You will note that values have been expressed in the International

System of Units {SI). You are encouraged to use these units in submitting

monitering results and any other information in comnection with this
Permit.

The administration of this Permit will be carried out by staff from our
Regional 0Office located at 1106 Cook Street, Vietoriz, British Columbia,
V8V 1X4 (telephone 387-5321), Plans, data and reports pertinent to the
Permit are to be submitted to the Director through the Regional Manager
at this address.

This Permit does not authorize entry upon, crossing over, or use for any
purpose, of private or Crown lands or works, vnless and excepi as autho-
rized by the owner of such lands or works. The responsibility for
obtaining such authority shall rest with the Permittee.

13
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w5 e 0262100-PA-5116

Yor your reference, enclosed is a copy of the Pollution Control Act, as
amended, and the Regulations thereto. Also enclosed is a copy of the
Metric Practice Guide and Section 3 of the "Pollution Contrel Objectives
for Municipal Type Waste Discharges in British Columbia' relative to
solid waste landfilis.

Yours very truly,

H. P. Klassen, P. Eng.
Assistant Director

Encl. Poliutien Conatro! Branch
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File; 0262100-PA-5116

Date: .August'z, 1978

Page 1 of 2

SAMPLING AND MONITORING PROGRAM

Cowichan Valley Regional District
Refuse Incinerators
Koksilash Road

Duncan

The following sampling and monitering program shall be undertakea by the
Permittee:

1. Discharge (Incinerator Stacks)

(a) The stack gas temperatures shall be coantinuously monitored and
recorded on a suitazble permanent chart.

(b} Once per month submit. to the Direector:

{i) the daily recorded stack gas temperature charts
(ii) Thours of incinerator operation for rhe previous month.

(¢) Twice each year sample each stack discharge authorized by
Appendices 01 and 02 and determine the particulate matter
concentration in grains/SCF corrected .to 12% CO; (mg/mol)}. The
tests should be performed under normal operating conditions
and for such duration as to be representative of the normal
operation

The Regiocnal Manager is authorized to vary the frequency of
the testing after the first full year's operation of the
incinerator unit.

{d}) On the day of sampling, measure the average daily rate of
discharge in SCFM (mol/s) from each stack.

{e) Submit to the Director on complerion the monitoring results
- from {c) and (d4) above.

Page 14
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File: 0262100-PA-5116

The source testing procedures for the determination of particulate
concentration and the rate of discharge (flow rate) are to be

carried out in accordance with those procedures described in the

fourth edition {August, 1976) of "Source Testing Manual for the
Determination of Discharges to the Atmosphere'. Alternative test methods
may be used provided that the alternative metheds are approved by

the Director prior to performing the actual source testing.

Copies of the above mentiomed manual are available from the Pollution
Control Branch, 1106 Cook Street, Victoria, British Columbia, v8v
1X&, at a cost of $7.50. The manual is also available for inspection
at all Pollution Contrel Branch offices. :

Sampling Facilities

Electrical and pneumatic outlets, and where required, approved

access ladders and platforms are to be adequately sized, appropriately
located and near the sampling perts for the emissions covered by
Appendices 01 and 02 such that Pellution Control Branch personnel

may monitor the discharge.

Specifications of the sampling ports are to conform to those described
in the fourth edition (August, 1976) of "Source Testing Manual for

the Determination of Discharges to the Atmosphere”. Alternative
specificarions may he used when approved by the Director.

Discharges (Stacks)

Visual monitoring of the stack discharges authorized by Appendices
01 and 02 may be carried outr by the Pollution Control Branch as
part of an ambient monitoring program. Based on these monitoring
results, the Regional Manager may, at his diseretiomn require that
source monitoring be undertaken by the Permittee.

Page 15
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
WATER RESOURCES SERVICE
POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH

PERMIT

Under the Provisions of the Pollution Control Act, RE8&R

Cowirhan ¥alley Regional Distriect .

is hereby anthorized to discharge

%«e’ancillaw refuse to the ground
from e ¥o_municipal refusg incinerators —

located..._..on2 and one half miles south. of the City of Dunecan .. _

This permit has been issucd under the terms and conditions prescribed in the attached appendices

01, 02, 03 and A |

T ifanf Director of Poliution Conral
| o
Date tssuedAJGltIg_?s ,,,,,,,,, L19 Permit No.. .PA-5116..._ ..
Amendments dated. ..ot P . A
___________________________ J19.
__________________________ J19.
PER1E— 3
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

WATER RESOURCES SERVICE
POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH

APPENDIX No._ ..

to Pollution Control Permit No... BA=5116

{a) The discharge or emissicn of contaminants into the air applicable to this appendix is._ from.a municipal
{Sounrce or operation) .

as shown on attached Appendix .. A

{b) The rate of discharge or emission {dry basis) authorized is:
Maximem 7,500 SCFM Duration_one _hour/day____ Frequency... once per day
Average daily (t()geg gxl:leg'nlesgperating period)__6..000_SCFM {118 mol/s) - the mormal operation

period is 8 hours per day, 7 days per wsek.

(¢} The characteristics of the contamirants shall be equivalent to or better than

o— Avsragn dal copeptrtion e Mimn | puon | Ty
Particulates | 0.10 gr/sef (5.5 mg/mol) 0.10 gr/ | 8 hours/ |7 days/week
. sef day
R A
s

5.5 mg/mol] (930 LS \--.3)

Opacity Maximum equivalent opacity 20% 957 of rhe operaring time

Maximem ecquivalent opacity 407 5Z of the operating time

(d) The works authorized are....8 proposed municipal type refuse. incinerator.and

related appurtenances

approximately located as shown on the attached Appendix A ..

{¢) The lzad from which the discharge originates and to which this appendix is appurtenant s Lor 137=2,
Section 10, Range 7, Plap 2382 0S5 Quamichan District = Cosichan Indian Reserve #1

(f) Thoss works authorized and proposed must be ccmplete& and in operation ...._when. discharge commencas,

(2) The authority to discharge or emit air contaminants under this Permit is contingent upon the authorized
werks having been censtructed as por fnalwegsizsotion plans approved in accordance with the Pollution
Ceontrol Act J¥5X.

Date issued MM AT I2IY L .

Date amended____ .. ... o s /,//’p
;7
- T s ST e

oo B S oot S
#iesisinnf  Director of Pollutlon Cortrol
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
WATER RESOURCES SERVICE
POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH

APPENDIX No. 0z .

to Pollution Contzol Permit No._ PA=5116

(a) The discharge or emission of centaminants into the air appiicable to this appendix is_ from a. municipal
{Socurcs or operation)

refuse incinerator identified as B

as shown on attached Appendix...

(») The rate of discharze or emission (dry basis) autherized is:
7,500 SCFM _ Duration_ one hour/day Frequency_ORCe Per day

(147 wol/s) -
Average daily (based on the operating period} .2 ;000 SCFM (118 mol/s) - the normal

operating period is 8 hours per day, 7 days per week.

Maximum

{c) The characteristics of the contaminants shall be equivalent to or better than

Contaminant e _ P Duration Frequency
Parricnlates | 0.10 grfsef (S.5.mg/mel) 10,10 gr/ |8 hours/ .| I days/wesk
. scf day
;L e = U
S SSomgl L
wol
Upacity _maximum equivalent opacity f207 1 65% of the operating time
s _maximum.equivalent opacity [ 40% | 5% of the operating time

(d) The works authorized are  a.propesed wunicipal type refuse incinerator and

xelated appurtenances

approximately located as shown on the attached Appendix A .

{¢) The land from which the discharge originates and to which this appendix is appurtenant s Lot 117-2,

(§) Those works authorized and propesed must be completed and in operation. When discharge commences.

{g) The authoriry to discharge or emit air contaminants under this Permit is contingent upon the authorized
works having been constructed as per AodNXXMYNHCHE plans approved in accordance with the Pollution
Conrrol Act, IGT.

AUG 141978

Dateissued T 19
Date amended ... S N5 40
. e A — =

] S."-i-.f-fﬂf!f Dx‘recro;_s,‘ Follution C;;;.'m;-
Page 18
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
WATER RESOURCES SERVICE
POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH

APPENDIX No. o3

to Pollution Control Permit No... PA-—‘3116

(a) The discharge of refuse applicable to this appendix is _to Lot 117-2, Section 10, Range 7,

Plan 2382 05, Quamichan Districg, Cowichan Indian Reserve #1 —

(b) The quantity of refuse which may be discharged is._2< CHILE 52
residue and 10 cubic yards (7.6 m”) of mon-combustible refuse per day.

{c} The type of refuse which raay be discharged is.. _domestic refuse jingcinerator residue and

(Municipal, industrial, e1c.)

{d} The nature or characteristics of the refuse which may be discharged are . yesidue resulting. from.
_the._inc'inera.tionmoi‘typical__municipal.sa1id.,,was$:ev.and...othea:,,nom-.aombns tibie.

mmicipal refuse —

(e) The works authorized are._landfill operation.as. directed

approximately located as shown on fhe attached Appendix. A ..

(f) The land from which the refuse originates and to which this appendix is appurtenant is.the City..of .

Duncan,..the District of Morrh Cowichan.and Electeral Areas A,.B, C,.D and. .
(g) ﬁ\o%g \x%}slﬁs gﬁﬁ%ﬁ?ﬂ%‘ayuﬁ %}oep%s:%%i’h??sg' cgﬁ}%ﬁfécf:&ﬂd in operation.whes-discharge commences.

3.

pae AUG 14 1878 19

Amended. e 5 F9

PCB 14—0 Page 19
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DEPARTMENT OF EXNVIRONMENT
WATER RESOURCES SERVICE
POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH

su's PLAN :
{;‘ ; A -

. 235A. = B
. ooy T - E s
oSy . o S1008 i 53::3_ S0
\. i} .
\\ ' . ‘- B - é B
. / -Ewsmima Jloans Tl E

v

. 117-4 =~

\ - - T
i LR, -
: g-‘;a\.:‘c“
\ 298.2 |
«1
' \ : - - 3P
i: 7 N s
LOCATIO
9"'--! o -
?'-;3 -
. 89%a3" 3505

2T SITE <Vedm PRIBOS

¢
of ol
]

It
<3

i Bl L
VSt E BT i i LI
@ : .
a ;
;i i 3 : : = . ,
) . r..{ag 1{: (‘.2—7 - > * - Ty
BTG PLanzma2, ’ T - :
i ;&
'3 i
-, "
=
lb0:- : - )
J‘o_gs- f pe
\‘-33 Wi FPlon 305
I?S‘. 9 4TS, 9 = -

COWICHAN VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRIC

e

1

(11 N]
’ ', ‘; {Name of apg’lk‘-el(s}) o
; % -
o T e
% % g i ﬁt.”:'(‘ —[}/ {75 z 7 il et L-/:,m ﬁ)‘;‘_(‘.‘ e N
§ '! ) {Dare)” ‘Sl"‘ﬂ]:‘df: of applicent{s} I.S/‘g,'lt\

{FOor OFFICE USE ONLYY}

’1! IS — //&
MG T 197y P o=

Z
1

b

{Patesacdb 43 icfonf (Director of i'w.,uon Coulind)

gt ey
S,

£ 5 24
F Aprendix_.. ..

s PA-S115

a2

it Pt N, T

Page 20
MOE-2011-00108




. SATRAh i AR Il WEAA T Ml Wiy LCCLULANE UR ALD ’M J/

RMIT INSEECTIAN 7/%{ ' SAMPLING INSPECTION | l
Permit No: __ PP - iy Inspected by: AR
Name: [ S Y- AR - Date: < ZPY /&
Location: TR e A Weather: s lEpipirt

Contacted: M ML e® D LeEta
T
Works:

Items: Flow

General ) Effluent Alr Refuse
Housekeeping Colour Ring, Cover
Flow Measur. Turbid. Temp, Odour
Sampling Fac. pH Colour Leach.
Records Resid. (:1z Particulate __ L.Colour
Monitoridg Floatables : L.0Odour
' i Odour

D.0.

;m’?#ﬂ.&’ A T i =2 LiLeg é\_‘:a M{ L,,u.uru?-vﬁl x«xs ﬂ_b(‘,éif : ‘7 :
‘-r)/ﬂ{ 9/ C-refd{ Qf?\u LME uuﬂ’ ﬁ&%@ 2 WC o (Caye .[{'/."L«(?!

L4 : ‘ d S5l (R AL- Lot Vus 1“"2‘1"(/?-8’(;{3) B bo o
el R 1 2 /A ,U‘//\ | WM " P MR Td | Lt'é(’

_lr&f ;@MMVI E Az [Q-E/*VP:LL. (K’ pe c.‘ JAAL.. Atft 0 Sl

2 pobids Qo porde nJly Ve Cocilid,, '

e i ol
f (Wm*{‘ fuw‘{%.r WL&/\\I’J\M/ f}\i m&@[{méé. QJMWM& New.
T _{;a,u,ﬂcﬁq wldd ﬂﬂlmﬁlf 2daus/ R ( Ovhee /o ) it X
- NS Tl
Plans submitted: _,/; AP
Monitoring submitted: %M N

» Inatructions lg.-.fl: with Permittee: m C—ﬂ'l,A-/I/M f TY()@/W?, é WMA)L%EA

R .

B IAMI}EJLA-. M Cor DA -Si8

. Action recommended: &j&r’l’)’? a.f Mw pw . gﬁp %@M g—c"mm’&izm

=

c: Central Registry
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L B T T L VN { i i
a— . -

Hasma s Hag 24 &7/ - - Inop. br: ). 27l ALEA
Haze:. COUnC AN LALLEY REf. OS7 Date: Virts ) S MV e

7
Locatlon: DAL o Weather: Sz, e,

- 7

{nnranrad: 2T ot L s . .
Horks: B recerie 2 Fat 2K er £ 8 " per ienii i S [ S ce (2288)
Items: Flow *
Geceral | Effiuent Alx ‘Refuse :
Housekeeping gyrp (a7 Colour '%i:‘f’gz? £ 20 Cover o

T e .

Flow Heasur., Turbid. Temp._d6d0 — o 0dour

Sampling Pac. : pH 2 ) Colour ceiede  Leach.

Racords — D ‘zz“e:sszl.d.C.‘-_“.,1 Particulate _ L,Colour :

Honltoring ~—a/2 Floatabhles U Svaw 7[22/524’/. L.0dour

o Odour ’ ’

b.0.

Comments! -t B rrcasicic [EeS fouire L7 gr e 525%%5" e~
E2bruariy Lol Fo rlie Llotie oliargidd 7"4.3 S e
D22 ffn[/ %G frries /Qex’ ey (e s —)r/:*,:/q‘ .L{)/" PP PR

L Kirs /mz,é 2ot 00 ooy Totrd, L8 0e7AP0 45 pur s iieri T
,1&4 9 pecorilers o Foidil miliers ose s Y leers: ceizes]
e J{SS/(?:/:’J rfé”.ﬁf”/z‘ Kty  Fiseriisc d/"‘ﬂ:?dzl’?ﬂ/ 7o L0 s
Lot Pl am b = _szray. 4420 ::QZ// Dfseryeal coms s 207
/ﬂt(' 4.}4&%%4({) Ao’f-p“z/fwa e By prtg adeind e /I;ZZ,@M
Jloo tE — ‘o0 7 F /, _71.%/ @t"é //L{Lf\ &%ﬁ,&&@ (:'{.g,‘;fyr —re b

Plans submitted:

Honitoving subnitted:

Tnstructions lefe with Pernlttee: — gl /)fd/n’ﬂ o o ctviing gl o,
/
el el d e '{Z’/ Lo AM&?’ PN M,—;f‘
"ij-’lﬂ”i"*’f'd g __Lfan /L—i?/bﬂ("{' A T S

_Status of Permit: ﬁ/( = Zezzu,.ézé.&.{!.zz;_%@}”'jﬁi Kiis ‘_/’f(ﬂc? T
.o e Z{? 3 /{»ﬂﬁw‘iém ......................

"“/’/ZW //W R TS V?Lécé’é.?—'(':/ %@ﬁ, A

fction recosmmendad:
AGM\MW J\chwwu/ N a,a/Q/% L ik ) At e agupt dp Lo
M-jlf/{ gsf bt 4&«-»‘7@;«%4)-&?( Az f?é’zw = urzvff’ci. bor vt vosd i, (e

et woatd B aﬁi&m‘f Yo Lol Faet § s s A G tradindy

Central Regfatry

B L
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PA-5116Y
PA~511%

July 8, 1980

Cewichan Valley RBegional Cistrict
137 {vansg Street

'mnenn, Sritish Columbla

yor 1ps

Attention: Mr. D. Leeman

Gant lowen:

ne: Pollution Control Permit PA-S5116 on behalf of
Cowichan Valley Nerional Distyiet dated August 14, 1978

The subject persit allows the discharge of contaninants from two municipal
refuse incinerators identified as A § B at your Koksilah Read location.

We would request that you make application to amend the existing permit

to incorporate the third incinerator into the permit. 1 have attachad the
forns you will nesd for this.

Also, this gernit and your permit PA-5118 waich covers your Peerless Road
incinerator both require testing of the incinerator stack discharges twice
pET year,

ve would expect this semi-anmual testing requirorment to come into effect

upon start up of each unlt., Therefore the first tosts were due in May
1980 for the Peerless Road incinerator and mid-August for the Koksilah Road

incinerator.

¥e would request the results from these tests he subritted as soon as they
are available.

Yours very truly,

2E:>A/€f75; o G

5, A, McLoren

Vancouver Island Region p

DAMcL/bg
Enel,

cc. R. A, Bollans
Page 25
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July 14, 1980

Environmental Protection Service
Kapilano 100

tlast Vancouver, British Columbia
V7L 142

Atteation: ‘fr. . Poon, P.Eng.

Contlaman:

The following information is velative to your recent requasst concerning
the dorth Cowichan and Powell River municipal incineraters:

a) Morth Cowichan

- 1978 throughput of 5600 tons (est.)
- incinerator has hesn nermanently saut down

) Powell River

- 1973 throughput of 9700tons (est.)

- unit still in operation under permit PR-509

- test results from March 1973 sampling by Pellution Control
Branch were .39 gr/SCP (at 12% COz)

If you need any additional information please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours very truly,

=,

R. A. Bollans, P,Eng,
Vancouver Island Region

RAB/by
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3.

File: PA-5116

Date: November 24, 1980

From: Coastal Unic, (JWAD)
Poliution Control Secticn
Waste Management Branch

RESUME FOR PERMIT AMENDMENT APPLICATION

Application on behalf of the Cowichan Valley Regiomal
District, dated July 29, 1980 (Dupcan site)

PERMIT

The Permit was issued August 14, 1978 and authorized discharge of
7 500 SCFM (maximum) of combustion gases to the atmosphere from each
of two refuse incinerators, Normal operation was to be B hours per day,

7 days per week.

The sharacteristics of the discharge were to be Particulates: 5.5 mg/mol
average and maximum.. Opacity: maximm 207 - 95%Z of the operating time
" 402 - Sz [1] L] " 1] R

Appendix 03 to the Permit authorized discharge of 9.2 m3 of incinerator
regidue and 7.6 m~ of non-combustible refuse per day to a landfill
operation on the site adjacent to the incinerater jnstallations.

APFLICATION

The application requests only the authority to increase the mumber of
incinerator units from 2 to 3.

AMFNDMENTS
None.
HISTORY

The applicant has been disposing of municipal refuse by incinaration since
shortly after April 3, 1974 when Permit PA-2844 authorized the discharge
from the first installation nesr the Village of Lake Cowichan.

Tn addition to PA-2844 and the subject Permit, the applicant also holds
Permit PA-5118 dated August 25, 1978 authorizing discharge from a unit at a
gite near Saltair.

With the exception of capacity and some minor variations all units are the
game,

ADMINISTRATIVE ASPECTS

The application was sald to have been posted, It was circulated to Health,
Pish and Wildiife, Environment Canada and the Regional Manager but it was
not published.

The application is considered to comply with regulations.
POLICY

The proposed additional discharge will meet the recommendations of
“Objectives" Section 4 ~ Refuse and Sludge Incineration.

AGENCY COMMENTS

Pish and Wildlife and Environment Canada replied that they had no objections,
Health Branch adviszed verbally that they had no objections. (See memo to file},

OBJECTIONS

None.

Page 27
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10,

11,

12,

Cowichan Valley -2= File; PA-5116
Regional District

REGIONAL MANAGERS' REPORT

The Regional Manager has no objection to the application and suggests only
that the monitoring program be revised to include the third unit, {(See
further under Section 11).

SECURITY REQUIREMENTS

None,

DISCUSSION OF TECHNICAL ASPECTS

As noted in Section 4 — History, the applicant has had several years
experience operating the units.

Although there were objections recognized on both the Duncan and Saltair
applications there have been no adverse comments recelved on either since
operations began.

Apparently, according to the Regional Manager's report, the subject unit
was installed at the same time as the two authorized by this Permit when
issued and all 3 have operated almost continuously (9 hours per day every day)

since that time,

No sampling and testing of the discharge has been carried out as reguired by the
monitoring program nor have the facilities for sampling been inatal .

As noted by the Regional Manager's report the quantities authorized on
Appendix 03 should also be amended to reflect the probable increase (by %) in
ash preduced and pon combustiblee received.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It 15 recommended that the Permit be amended in accordance with the
application - increase the number of units from 2 to 3, by addition of
Appendix 04 and Appendix 03 be revised to increase the quantities by ome half,

W S

J.W.A, Donald, P.Eng,

colatfe
KM rep. Rollus fer;we:-fed flat pavtesla )
testuee yeguivemewt be retarned as neo 1ot fovut ottt

L wists o —f'ﬁere'c/}}céa.?fe;. ¢4€ - o0 rsi280

JWAD:dkb
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o S Province of Ministry of 4 Waste Management Branch

British Columbia Environment W 1106 Cook Street
i LU' i Victoria
British Columbia
VBV 1X4

% \q\aﬂag@mem{ Phone: 387-5321
A% RECEIVED &

L PA-5116
4 .
/?

oy <PEB 6 1981
CERTIFIED I :
Cowich vall Reoi 1 District HMINISTRY OF ENVIRONNMENT
owichan Valley Regional Distric . o s N
137 Evans Street :?% E C o E y E g
Buncan, British Columbia
YL 1P5 - FEB 161981
Gentlemen: MNANAINMD, B.C.

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

This is to notify you that Permit No. PA-5116 and Appendices 01, 02 and
03 and A thereto, issued in your name have been amended as of this date
and Appendix 04 has been added. Copies of the new and amended documents

are enclosed.

In conjunction with this Permit, you are now directed to comply with the
following requirements: ‘

A. OPERATION OF THE INCINERATORS

At all times during the operation of the incinerators covered by
this Permit, the temperature of the stack gas as measured at a
point approved by the Regilonal Manager shall be a minimum of 980°C.

B. SAMPLING AND MONITORING

The attached Sampling and Monitoring Program dated December 31, 1980
shall be undertaken by the Permittee and the results thereof submitted
to the Director. After completing the monitoring and reporting
requirements of this program for one year the conditions therein

may be revised by written instruction of the Regional Manager.

C. ODOUR CONTROL

In the event that the proposed incinerator facilities do not adequately
control odours, additional treatment works will be required to meet
with the approwal of the Director of Pollution Control.

D. SITE PREPARATION

Provision of fencing, site access, surface water diversionary works
and site rehabilitation, if required, shall be carried out to the
satisfaction of our Regiomal Manager.

/2 Page 29
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Cowichan Valley
Regional District -2~ PA-5116
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E. ASH DISPOSAL

Conduct a landfill operation such that all exposed incinerator ash is
covered at least once for each 14 days of incinerator operation.

Other aspects relating to the disposal of solid wastes shall be in
accordance with the "Pollution Control Objectives for Municipal
Type Waste Discharges in British Columbia", dated September, 1975
or as otherwise may be ordered by the Director from time to time.

E: MAINTENANCE OF WORKS

Inspect regularly the pollution control works and maintain them in good
working order. Notify the Director of any malfunction of these works.

You will note that values have been expressed in the International
System of Units (SI). These units are to be used in submitting moni-
toring results and any other information in connection with this Permit.

The administration of this Permit will be carried out by staff from our
Regional Office located at 1106 Cook Street, Victoria, British Columbia,
V8V 1X4 (telephone 387-5321)., Plans, data and reports pertinent to the
Permit are to be submitted to the Director through the Regional Manager

at this address.

This Permit does not authorize entry upon, crossing over, or use for any
purpose, of private or Crown jands or works, unless and except as autho-
rized by the owner of such lands or works. The responsibility for
obtaining such authority shall rest with the Permittee.

This Letter of Transmittal is an Order under the Pollution Control Act.

Yours very truly,

Encl.




PA-5116
December 31, 1980

SAMPLING AND MONITORING PROGRAM

Cowichan Valley Regional District Refuse Incinerators,
Koksilah Road, Duncan, British Columbia

The following sampling and monitoring program shall be undertaken by the
Permittee: .

14

Discharge (Incinerator Stacks)

(a) The stack gas temperatures shall be continucusly monitored and
recorded on a suitable permanent chart.

(b) Once per month submit to the Director:

(1) the daily recorded stack gas temperature charts;
(ii) thours of incinerator operation for the previous month.

(¢) Twice each year sample each stack discharge authorized by
Appendices 01, 02, and 04 and determine the particulate matter
concentration in mg/mol corrected to 12% CO,. The tests should
be performed under normal operating conditi6ns and for such
duration as to be representative of the normal operation.

The Regional Manager is authorized to vary the frequency of the
testing after the first full year's operation of the incinerator unit.

(d) On the day of sampling, measure the average daily rate of
discharge in mol/s from each stack.

(e) Submit to the Director-on completion the monitoring results from
(c) and (d) above.

The source testing procedures for the determination of particulate
concentration and the rate of discharge (flow rate) are to be
carried out in accordance with those procedures described in the
fourth edition (August, 1976) of "Source Testing Manual for the
Determination of Discharges to the Atmosphere". Alternative test
methods may be used provided that the alternative methods are
approved by the Director prior to performing the actual source

testing.
Copies of the above mentioned manual are available from the Waste
Management Branch, 810 Blanshard Street, Victoria, British Columbia,

V8V 1X5, at a cost of $10.00. The manual is also available for
inspection at all Waste Management Branch Regional Offices.

P e

cis J2
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Cowichan Valley Regional District PA-5116

December 31,1980

Sampling Facilities

Sampling and access facilities are to be provided and maintained by
the Permittee. Electrical and pneumatic outlets, and where required,
approved access ladders and platforms are to be adequately sized,
appropriately located and near the sampling ports for the emissions
covered by Appendices 01, 02 and 04,

Specifications of the sampling ports are to conform to those described
in the fourth edition (August, 1976) of "Source Testing Manual for

the Determination of Discharges to the Atmosphere’. Alternative
specifications may be used when approved by the Director.
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

PERMIT

Under the Provisions of the Pollution Control Act, ZRFE

137 _Evans Street, Duncan, British Columbia, VIL 1P5
contaminants to the air and
is hereby authorized to discharge the ancillary refuse to the ground . .

FIOM oo T2 punicipal refuse incinerators

(o o e two.and one half kilometres south of the City of Duncan

Assistard pirecior of Pollution Control

Date issued..___ A“gus‘fBi%__ngTw?S Permit No. TAT5116
Amendments dated._ 7" T . O e ) L e

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, i P

........................... T o T
PCBR il— Q
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

WASTE MANAGEMENT BRaNCH

APPENDIX No.. 2t

to Poilution Conirol Permit No..PA=3116

{@) The discharge or emission of cortaminants into the air to which this appendix is applicable is .from_a municipal
{Soarcs or oparation)

refuse incinerator identified as C

as shown on attached Appendix__ & .

(b} The rate of discharge or emission {dry basis} authorized is:
Maximum 147 mol/s Duration__one hour/day _  Frequency. once per day

118 mol/s - the normal operation period

Average daily {based on the operating period}
ig 8 hours per day, 7 davys per week,

(¢) The characteristics of the contaminants shall be equivalent to or better than

Contaminen e B M | puwadon | Peaueny
Particulates ! 5.5 mg/mol .5 mg/mol |8 hours/ |7 days/week
ar 127 COa day
Opacity | Maximm equivalent opacity 0z 95%Z of ::jmram time
Maximum equivalent opacity A 0% S5%.0f _operating time

(d) The works authorized are_a. proposed municipal type xefuse incinerator.aed =

relatad appurtenances

approximately located as shown on the attached Appendix &

(e} The land from which the discharge originates and to which this appendix is appurtenant is_Lot 117-2

Section 10; Range 7, Plan 2382 0S Quamichan District — Cowichan Indian Reserve #1.

(f) Those works authorized and proposed must be completed and in operation When discharge commences.

Date issued August 14 19 78

FEB6 1981 ",
Date amended! =~ = 2 ] W %:;

ASSISfOrY  Directop of Pollution Control

BB~ 0
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

WASTE MANAGEMENT BRaNCH

APPEND]X No.,ﬁ_z__

(@} The discharge or emission of contaminants into the air to which this appendix is applicable is . from a munieipal
{Source or operation}
refuse incinerator idemtified as B

—ireme——e—..__as shown on attached Appendix_A._
(&) The rate of discharge or emission (dry basis) authorized is:

Maximum 147 mol/s - Duration..ORe hour/day Frequency_O0¢€ per day

. Average daily (based o the operating period)_ 118 m01/s - the normal operation period
is 8 hours per day, 7 days per week.

(c) The characteristics of the contaminants shall be equivalent to or better than

Contaminzat Avﬁedgy?;eﬁﬁn&nnam Cmﬁyﬂu Durztion Frequeacy
Particulates | 5.5 mg/mol 3.5 mg/mol| 8 hours/ |7 days/week
ar 2% C{iz day
Opacity Maximum equivalent opacity 207 952 of the operating time
Maximum equivalent opacity 407 5% of the operating time

(d) The works authorized are__2 proposed mumicipal type rafuse incinerator and
related appurtenances

—approximately located as shown on the attached Appeudix_i___.
(e) The land from which the discharge originates and to which this appendix is appurtenant is_Lot 117-2,
Section 10, Rapge 7, Plan 2382 0S Quamichan District — Cowichan Indian Reserve #1,

(f) Those works authorized and proposed must be completed and in operation When discharge commences,

Date issued__ August 1’-’! N 78

2 e
e‘_.ﬁ = l"-'i

Date amepded " =% 7, 77" 19 W
—_— 18 T Z i e

ASSIS{aRY  Director of Potlution Controt
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o

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

WASTE MANAGEMENT BRANCH

APPENDIX No. 0

to Pollution Control Permit No..PA=5116

{z) The discharge of refuse to which this appendix is applicable s _to. Lot 117-2, Sectien 10, Ramnze 7,
Plan 2382 0S, OQuamichan District, Cowichan Indian Reserve #1

(b} The quantity of refuse which may be discharged is...14. 107 _of incipnerator resiaue ang -1 W
of non—combustible refuse per day

{c) The type of refuse which may be discharged is domESticrEE“sainC‘lperatorrESidue a?_&‘_
non-combustible refuse from municipal sources.
{Municipal, industrial, et

(d) The nature or characteristics of the refuse which may be discharged are  TeSidue resulting from
the incineration of typical municipal solid waste and other non-combustible

minicipal refuse. e

..—..approximately located as shown on the attached Appendix A |

(f) The land from which the refuse originates and to which this appendix is appurtenant is__the City of
Duncan, the District of North Cowichan and Electoral Areas A, B, C, D and B

of the Cowichan Valley Regional District.
{2} Those works authorized and proposed must be completed and in operation. When discnarge commenc

Date.._ August 14 , 19 78
"\n:\enchedFEBG198'f S m

Asgiziatil Director of Pollution Control

PCB i4—0
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@

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

WASTE MANAGEMENT BRANCH

APPENDIX No. % __

to Pollution Coatrol Permit No.PA=3116

(@) The discharge or emissicn of contaminants into the air to which this appendix is applicable is from a municipal
{Source or cperation)

refuse incinerator identified as A

as shown on attached Appendix._ & .

(b) The rate of discharge or emission (dry basis) authorized is:
Duraticn_one hour /day Frequency.QREe per day

Maximom 147 molfs
Average daily (based on the operating period) 118 mol/s - the normal operation period is

8 hours per dav, 7 days per week,

{¢) The characteristics of the contaminants shall be equivalent to or better than

Contaminan A i | Dumson | Prequency
Particulates 5.5 mg/mol 5.5 mg/mol{8 hours/ | 7 days/week
at 12% €O, day
Opacity Maximmm equivalent opacity 207 95% of the operating time

MMML__@.&&;;L_ 40% | 3% of the operating time

and -

(d) The works anthorized are_a proposed municipal type refuse incinerator

related appurtenances

approximately located as shown on the attached Appendix. A |

{e) The land from which the discharge originates and to which this appendix is appurtenant is. Lot 117-2,
Section 10, Range 7, Plan 2382 0S Cuamichan District — Cowichan Indian Reserve #1.

FEB 6 1981

Date issued L

Pafe gotoded e W %%"’/

19
ey 19 -
ASSISAIE  Director of Paltuion Control

PCB 15— o
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Waste Management Branch

Files: PA-2844

_._PA-5116"
PA-5118

January 27, 1983

Regional District of Cow{chan Vallay
137 Evans Street

Duncan, B, C.

VOL 1P5 '

Attn: Mﬁ.'D. Leeman

Gentlemen:

In reviewing your Pollution Control Permits for the Regional District
of Cowichan Valley incinerators at Lake Cowichan (PA-2844), Duncan
(PA-5116) and Saltair (PA-5118) comments are as follows:

1. Service monitoring is required twice per year for PA-5116
and PA-5118, The monitoring would require the installation
of suitable sampling platforms and facilities. No source
emission results have been received for PA-5116 and PA-5118.

2. Temperature recordings should be submittedmonthly. In the past,
submissions have been very sporadic,

3, The after burner at PA-2844 was not opsrating during my most
racent inspection.,

4, The permits require weekly covering of the incinerator residue.
This requirement has been overlooked as the residue was fairly
fnert with proper incinerator operation, If the residue is not
fully {ncinerated then covering or reprocessing the material is

necessary,

Your attention to the above comments would be greatly appreciated,
If any questions, please contact the undersigned at 758-3951 Nanaimo.

Yours truly,

R. 3, Cook, | .
Technician .

RIC/mrb N
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January 11, 1984

I RECEIVE]

Cowichan Valley Regional

District JA
137 Evans Street COW]C~12 1984
buncan, B. C. fin VALL
oL 1P REGIONAL DisTRycy

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I am taking this opportunity to bring to your attention my
concerns, and the concerns of our Members employed at the Regional
District Incinerators, with respect to potential or possible
dangerous dioxin emissions occurring at these sites.

Because of the ramifications of this problem (possible pollu-
tion of the surrounding community), it can no longer solely be just
a matter of concern to those employed at the Incinerator sites. I
feel that to expedite a solution to the problem, it is in everyones
best interest that some direction be given by the Board.

To shed a bit more light; apparently 3 to 4 years ago, some
testing for dioxin emissions was carried out at the Lake Cowichan
Incinerator. To the best of our knowledge, no results were ever
posted at the worksite or given to the workers or their representa-
tive, the International Woodworkers of America. To follow this
matter a step further, I contacted the Provincial Waste Management
Branch (758-3951) and asked if they had been involved with those
tests. They stated that they had been involved to some degree, but
that the actual testing had been done by the Federal Environmental
Protection Service. They also stated that they could not recollect
ever being given. any of the results or findings of those tests.

Recent statements from the-U. S. highlight the potential pro-
blem we may be facing. It was stated that while Municipal incin-
erators may help get rid of trash. overloads, they may also be
filling the air with deadly dioxins. . In Texas, Dr. Gross from the
Environmental Protection Agency, found at one incinerator that
dioxin levels in"the flyash was 45 times greater than established

E.P.A. safe levels. ... ... . .’

COPIES T i

A I BGARD! .
b 1 _coMM!TTEE e

Gend vevevse... Page 2

l . Page 44
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Cowichan Valley

Regional District
January 11, 1984
Page 2

These conditions may or may not exist in our area, but it is
my opinion that workers and citizens alike have a right to ask
that these questions be answered. If we continue to go around
with our heads buried in the sand, then we all become part of the

problem.

I would greatly appreciate any action your body can take to
put pressure on the designated Federal and Provincial Agencies to
come up with the necessary answers and, if problems do exist, to

find the correct solutions.

Sincerely yours,

I.W.A. LOCAL 1-80

Ross Davies

Vice-President &
Safety Director

RD:hm
oteu 15
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March 9, 1984

\i\aﬂagement

8r3
RECEIVED 4b§

MAR 12 1984

Ministry of Environment
Waste Management Branch
2569 Kenworth Road
Nanaimo, B.C.

V9T 4P7

&

) O
2, A
Quver tgand &

Dear Sir:

The Cowichan Valley Regional District has recently been approached by
the Union of "International Woodworkers of America", Local 1-80,
expressing concerns that Regional District garbage disposal inciner-
ators may possibly be emitting dangerous dioxins. A copy of the
correspondence received from the I.W.A. is enclosed for your

information.

As indicated, the Environmental Protection Service was involved in
testing emission at the Cowichan Lake incinerator and we would apprec-
iate any data relative to any dioxin or other dangerous emission that
may have been discovered during testing, and/or whether the issue of

dioxin is a matter of concern to our area and workers.

We would appreciate a response to this request at your earliest

Superintendent of Public Works

DCL/jm

cc: Mr. F. Raimondo, Administrator

137 Evans Street, Duncan, B.C., VL 1P5.746-4485 ELECTORAL AREAS: i Y MUNICIPALITIES: s
A MILL BAY; MALAHAT; i CITY OF DUNCAN
5 SHAWNIGAN LAKE; DISTRICT OF NORTH COWICHAN
& COBBLE HILL: TOWN OF LADYSMITH
b COWICHAN BAY; VILLAGE OF LAKE COWICHAN
g COWICHAN STATION; SAHTLAM; GLENDHA;
£  COWICHAN LAXE SOUTH; Page 46
G SALTAIR; GULF ISLANDS; MOE-2011-00108
H NORTH OYSTER;
T

YOUBOU; MEADE CREEK




Or. R. G. Wilson March 14, 1984

Assistant Director
llaste Management Branch Files: PA-5118 e
Victoria, British Columbia _ ;% PA=5116 ‘=

PA-2844 «<t—

Re: Toxic Emissions from Cowichan Valley Regional District
Funicipal Incinerators

Tha attachments to this memo indicate a concern by the Cowichan Valley
Ragional Nistrict with regard to the potential release of dioxins or
other toxic emissions from their wun1c19a1 refuse incinerators.

I would annraciate it if you could advise us on tha items raised in
the correspondence from the Cowichan Valley Regional District so that

we could rasnond accordinaly.

8¢ & Dlahan
Paagional Manager

llaste ianagament Zranch

RAB/GED favp

tnclosures
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%aﬁagemer}r \
,g} RECEIVED

'* Environment  Enwironne...ent - - c.
Canada Canada . =
Environmental  Protection de AP R 1 3 198‘4
Protection fenvironnement ; ;l

3rd Floor - Kapilano 100 - Park Royal,
West Vancouver, B, C. V7T 1A2,

Yourfie  Voird référence

5 April 1984

Our e Nowre rélérence
L172-C1054

Mr. De C, Leeman,
Superintendent of Public Works,
Cowichan Valley Regional District,
131 Evans Street,

Duncan, B, C.

VGL 1P5

Dear Mr., Leeman:

| wish to respond with reference to your letter of March 15,
1984,

Several years ago Environment Canada carried out emission testing
at various combustion facilities across Canada including a coal-fired thermal
plant, a large refuse incinerator, a heating plant and a small modular
incinerator which was the Lake Cowichan Unit. The intent of this work was
to develop the necessary sampling and analytical techniques that are involved
in this very complex field of measuring trace qualities of contaminants.

At this point in time, our Department has circulated a draft copy
of the data report to the respective provincial jurisdictions who parti~
cipated in the earlier field work at the four facilities., Copies of this
draft report were transmitted to the B. C. Waste Management Branch in early
February and their staff are in the process of reviewing the report and the
test methodology. After we receive the technical critiques from B. C. and
the other provincial agencies the report will be finalized. However, as |
understand from Mr, Wituschek of our staff, you are now aware that the Waste
Management Branch has the draft report, and after their review, will be
forwarding copy to you. The letter dated January 11, 1984 addressed to you
from Mr. Ross Davies of the IWA, makes reference to the Lake Cowichan study,
but at that time the draft report had not been circulated for review,

As | mentioned earlier, the studies by our Department were primarily
to develop the emission testing technology. Consequently the results
obtained should take into account the preliminary nature of the technical
work. If you should be interested in pursuing the potential health impacts

"at the site resulting from the dioxin emissions, we would suggest referring

' any questions to the appropriate health authorities.

Yours truly,

QRIGINAL S!GHED BY.
B A Hc_,.,

SIGNE _Jrf GINAL
A B, A. Heskin, P, Eng.,

Reglonal Director - Pacific & Yukon,

c.c. R. H. Ferguson, WMB, MOE
G. E. Okdgam Reg. Mgr., Vol. Reglon,bMOE oo T 0o 48
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~Province of

" British’Columbia

To: G.E. Oldham . Date: April 16, 1984

Regional Manger TROZEMENT T,
Vancouver Island Regi W eepiveD T 9Ahur File: 3.4028
Gy R»CE‘V falix R =
AP véur, File: PA-5118 <~

[ npR 19 1984

\ j
S
'%’700 ?‘e@}/
Uyar ;s\aﬂﬁ/'

This will refer to your memc dated March 14, 1984, with regard
to the potential release of dioxins or other toxic emissions
from the Cowichan Valley Regional District Municipal
Incinerators. Two copies of the emission test report from EPS
were sent to your office on March 6, 1984. I would suggest
that you forward a copy to CVRD for their information. A
meeting may be arranged to address any concern pertaining to
the test results as long as the confidentiality of these

reports are taken into cognizance.

i o

R.G. Wilson
Assistant Director of
Waste Management
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April 25, 1984

Cowichan Valley Regional District

137 Evans Street
Duncan, British Columbia

vaL 1P5
Att: Mr. F. Raimondo

Dear Mr. Raimondo:

On Harch 9, 1984, Mr. Leeman wrote to us with regard to the possibil-
{tv of toxic emissions resulting from the burning of refuse in the
municipal incinerators. Our inftfal response was made by letter of
March 14, 1984, and we are now pleased fo forward a copy of the draft
raport "Source Testing Studies of Poly-Chlorinated Dibenzo-p~Dioxins

(PCDD) and Dibenzofurans (PCDF)" prepared by Environment Canada.
Please be advised that Environment Canada has determined this report
to be of a confidential nature and we would appreciate that the

distribution be restricted.

If you have any questfons relating to the material contained in the
report we would be pleased to provide additional information or to

meet with you at your convenience,

Yours truly,

—

R, A. Bollans

Head, Afr & Industrial Section
Waste Management Branch

RAB /mvDp

Enclosure
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MINISTRY CF ENVIRONMENT

WasTe ManageMeENT BRANCH

PormitNo. . A2 s/ &
Date of Inspection 72/, 22 98
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MINISTRY OF ENVERONMENT

Waste MANAGEMENT BRANCH

Permit No. I SHE
Date of Inspection __~értetils. & [ FFS™

PERMIT INSPECTION

Permittes _MM_ZQ_M%L}M L Dypctrre

Location __ ZDedetie A3

A. SAMPLES TAKEN YES I:l NG ,2/
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e SHack Toche Ffo bo carvied il .
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Regional Office Follow-up:
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ENV. 2099 mz8-812

Page 52
MOE-2011-00108




:9,?,45/77 OESERYR TN S

= A g egerry OBSEEYATIONS
T E F 85 a5y B el o alps 4 _Zé )
»y.
TretteE T E T aﬂqczr’y OO FrBPENTS 7
17:67 1780 20 T tE | TEAP eﬂﬂqcri'/ ConeniEall S
Z s w03 | 18O F] B o
32 45 : o9 5 Cod &/ brrra
4 F4 j ;? v o 2o Ly
& 25" e s cémyg new (oad
& e of 2 .
7 20 07? 1 g
75 o750
4 /5 o8 B
,?a 0 29 20
¢t Vie 07 30 Fig
/2 5 /0 o
/o /0 +30 o %ar%ﬁ stlet 504_4’
3 / /" Sor blp ey o ‘?ﬂm
(4 -
s i ; E
/6 o céarﬁ’r et G FTEA 3
(7 z$ i
8 35
/9 s
2o s
21 L9 ¢
22 /780
S ‘§‘\ s
\\\\\\GE\:Q\‘QQQOQQ
gy}%&“&&g\bmﬂ“\%f\ AR NN AN %\}é
* 13
SN
SR 4 n
Q Y
v In
O AR A A R N AT RN s YA
V\”‘Q@QQ"\QQ% %Q\/QNQ‘G\ &
L 1 99001} 913
NN
N Q
~ bt ‘\-‘ E
LN i g
Q v
P } N
3\% N
§ 5

Pa

ge 53

MOE-2011-00108




COWICHAN VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT ~

137 EVANS STREET, DUNCAN, B.C., VOL iP5 - 746-4435
- M

September 15, 1986

Ministry of Environment
Waste Management Branch
2569 Kenworth Street
Nanaimo, B.C.

VOT 4P7

Attention: Ron Bollans, P.Eng.

Dear Mr. Bollans;

Re: Improvements to Waste Disposal - Incinerggggﬂkiﬁﬁij

YT

I am pleased to advise you that, at their meeting held on Wednesday,
September 10, 1986, the Board of Directors of the Cowichan Valley
Regional District passed the necessary resolutions so as to implement the
recommendations made in my report, dated August 13, 1986,

In particular, and subject to only receiving the necessary letters of
approval from the member municipalities, we will make application for
amendment to the Supplementary Letters Patent so as to permit the debt
1limit and the maximum allowable tax rate limitations to be raised as
recommended. I shall be forwarding explanatory documents to Mr.
McTaggert at Municipal Affairs for his examination so that he may advise
the Minister with regard to the details when the formal documentation 1is
ready to proceed. I am sure he will be in touch with you at that time.

Once we have the necessary legislative authority the approved resolutions
are to install the further Consumat C760 Unit at the Peerless Road Plant
at the earliest opportunity and that "C" Unit at Koksilah Road be
completely overhauled in 1987. In addition I am now authorized to make
all necessary applications to the Waste Management Branch for permit
amendments that may be required to implement the program. This will
include amendment to the Duncan & South Landfill permit as well as the
emissions permit for Peerless Road. By copy of this letter I am advising
John Finney of the details so that we can, following my return from
vacation on October 1, 1986, meet so as to further the matter.

Yours truly,

s Manager

Finney, P.Eng. )
\— EAE Jg}{g‘%s;nagement BFanch-Nanaimo MUNICIPALITIES: —/
A L BAY/MALAHAT E COWICHAN STATION 11 NORTH OYSTER CITY OF DUNCAN
B SHAWNIGAN LAKE SAHTLAM/GLENCRA 1 YOUBOU/MEADE CREEK DISTRICT OF NORTH COWICHAN
C COBBLEHILL F COWICHAN LAKE SOUTH TFAYAEAF LADY SMITH
D COWICHAN BAY G SALTAIR/GULF ISLANDS VILLAGBASH. 2545 GOWIEHAN

nAnl BEALITIEIRD VANCOIHIVER ISLAND®




MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

WasTe MANAGEMENT BRANCH

Permit No. ﬁé 5_-//é

Date of Inspection

PERMIT INSPECTION
Permittee (. £ fq D

Loeation ___7 D s B
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Regional Office Follow-up:
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Province of Ministry of vancouver Istand Region 1

British Columbia Environment
and Parks

June 11, 1987

File: PA 2844
PAa 5i1
Pa 5118

Cowichan Valley Regiconal District
137 Evans Street

Duncan, B.C.

V9L 1P5

Attention: Mr. A. John

Dear Sir:

Re: Waste Management Permits on behalf of the
Cowichan Valley Regional District

Enclosed please find copies of my recent inspection of the subject

permits,

Your attention is drawn to the following out of compliance items:

PA 2844 Lake Cowichan
- temperature is not being maintained at 1800°F
- Lower temperature controller reguires replacement

PA 5116 - Duncan
- temperature is not being maintained at 1800°F

- Temperature recording devices are required on A & B Units.

- The land filling of ashes is not being maintained as
per the Municipal Waste objectives - i.e. cover.

In addition, emission monitoring is regquired at both the Duncan and
Ladysmith locations twice per year. The monitoring reports for these

locations are now overdue.

If you have any gquestions, please do not hesitate to call me. My talephone

number is 387-1134.
Yours truly,

W. D. Lockhart
Waste Management

Encl.
WDL/am
DISTRICT OFFICES
H1 777 Broughion Street T4 2313 Enzabeth Strest T 870 istand Highway " Box 1290
vistora. BC S Anerm BO Campoell River BC Port Hardy 8C
VBV 1X5 VY BL3 Ve z2C3 VON 200
- F%age 56

T 238 Government Sireet MOE-2011-00108
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

WasTte ManacemenT BRANCH
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Permiltee or Representatlive’s Signature For Waste Management

Regional Office Follow-up:
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

WasTe ManAGEMENT BRANCH
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COWICHAN VALLEY REGIONAL DIéTRICT :

137 EVANS STREET, DUNCAN, B.C., VOL IP5 - 746-4485 //1
D1y

£7

File 06.343

June 17, 1988 _
- 4
2 s {é%gbf fﬁ.—;TY/éf
Mr. V. Pomajzl, P.Eng. ‘ . PA — 857/
Waste Management Officer : : et ‘ﬁA
s 5 gl . 234 c(

Air & Industrial Section L s
Ministry of Environment and Parks

vancouver Island Region 1

Regional Headquarters

2569 Kenworth Road

NANAIMC, BC

V9T 4P7

Dear Sir:

RE: APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT OF PERMIT PA-5118
TO ALLOW THE EXPANSION OF THE MUNICIPAL
INCINERATOR PLANT AT PEERLESS ROAD

Your files: PA-5116, PA-5118, PA~-2844

I have been asked by Mr. F. Raimondo, to respond to your letter dated June
19, 1988, regarding the Regional District's proposal for expansion of the
incinerator plant at Peerless Road.

At the June 13, 1988 meeting of the Regional Services Committee, I presented
a report on the Strategy for Solid Waste Management for the 1994's. This

report can be summarized as follows:

- The purchase of an additional incinerator at this time will not provide
the future flexibility required to adapt to changing Waste Management

standards of emission.

- None of the existing thermal reduction sites are capable of being
developed into a central waste disposal facility capable of handling
recycling, sanitary landfill and also incineration.

- The existing thermal reduction plants must be repaired to provide
another five (5) years of safe operation with every effort made to conform

to the existing permit conditions.
.

MUNICIPALITIES: —

\— ELECTORAL AREAS: ,

A MILL BAY/MALAHAT E COWICHAN STATION H NORTH OYSTER CITY OF DUNCAN

B SHAWNIGAN LAKE SAHTLAM/GLENORA I YOUBOU/MEADE CREEK DISTRICT QE NQRTH COWICHAN

C COBBLE HILL F COWICHAN LAKE SOUTH ) 1%§ﬁg?yﬂﬂ{
VILIAGE OF LAKE ¢

D COWICHANBAY G SALTAIR/GULF ISLANDS




Page Two
Mr. V. Pomajzl, P.Eng.
June 17, 1988

- If appropriate, the lease should be extended on the existing sanitary
landfill site south of Duncan.

- An "Approved Regional Waste Management Plan” under Section 16 of the
Waste Management Act should be implemented to take the place of the exigting
permits and provide greater flexibility of operation.

I am currently preparing a proposal to take before the Regional Board which
will detail the methodology of creating a "Regional Waste Management Plan".

We will, of course, keep you appraised of the progress made in this regard,
and if I can be of any further help to you please contact me at the above

address.

Yours truly,

DM

Derek S. York,
Operations Manager

DSY:rij
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July 11, 1988

OQur File: PA-5116- ?/f
PA-5118 -
PA-2844

Your File: 06.343

Cowichan Valley Regional District
137 Evans Street

Duncan, B.C.

yaL 1pP5

ATTENTION: D. S. York
Operations Manager

Dear Sir:

Re: Application for Permit PA-5118 Amendment, dated March 22, 1987

This will confirm receint of your 1étter of June 17, 1988, in which you
advised of your intentions to re-evajuate your previous plans for
refuse disposal in the Cowichan Valley Regional District.

Accordingly, we would appreciate knowing whether you wish to withdraw
the subject application to allow the operation of the additional
incinerator at Peerless Road,

We look forward to your early reply.

Yours truly,

V. Pomajzl, P. Eng.
Waste Management Officer
Air & Industrial Section

VP/bc
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. . , 7
—7 Q: Vlad Pomajzl v/ o R v E:i Date: February 17/89
‘_/ e g e N\ _ -
‘ “Wasté Management . FT;B 2 2 1009 File:.~PE*28447 PA 5116
Vancouver Island Region o
_ — JPA 5118
- Nanaimo ‘ : ??
NANAIMD, B.C, /
Re: CVRD Incinerators

On February 15, 1989, I met with Henk Willems, CVRD to inspect the
CVRD incinerators. The following points were discussed or observed

on site:

PA 5116 « Duncan

The incinerators are in process of having refractory relined. .
C Unit was rebuilt in October. A and B units had the upper chambers
and doors relined in October. The lower chambers will be done in
April. The cuter shells are kept in sound condition to ensure re-

fractory stays dry.

The incinerators process 12 - 14 tonnes per unit per day. They
operate seven days a week and process approximately 270 tonnes per

week .

{ . The last charge of garbage occurs at approximately 1645. The oil

! is shut off at 1700. The water spray in the lower chamber is then

I set to come on at 1800°F instead of 1600°F, allowing the lower chamber
temperature to increase to 1800°F. The upper chamber temperature
reportedly modulates at 1800°F for an additional 2 hours after the
last charge. The incinerators each burn 10 gallons of No. 2 diesel
per hour during the hours of operation.

Rustrak Ranger dataloggers have been installed on A, B and C units.
The output indicates 0 - 100% of 1350°C. ‘The data loggers were
installed in October, 1988. Problems with the computer and the soft-
ware have prevented a report from being processed yet.

| :fnc}nﬁa&' l\!?“JB“"u'nﬁ

kL
éﬁsact # (e

goft
well

Page 63
MOE-2011-00108

ees2




V. Pomajzl o -2 = File: PA 2844, 5116
PA 5118

The face of the ash pile along Kokxsilah Road has been graded and will ¢
have winter weed planted this Spring. The ash is stockpiled at the LY
top of the face for one week then deposited in lifts from the bottom, z SD*L

then contoured up the face. The permit requires covering every 14
days. There has never been any cover applied to this date. That &= mywihﬁrw
portion of the permit has never been enforced. CVRD doesn't want Uﬁiﬂ
to cover due to the additicnal expense and due to the shortening of s
its ash disposal life expectancy. They feel they have an additiocnal o

9 - 10 years of life left without covering. There is insufficient

data on file to indicate if the lack of cover is impacting on the

groundwater or on Koksilah River, The soils in the area are very
well draining gravels. The site is approximately 1 km from Koksilah

River.

Their domestic well is located beside the weigh scale and is approx-
imately 130 feet deep. J. Deniseger is taking well samples on a
regular basis. No open burning of waste occurs at this site.

Large metal waste is stockpiled and removed by Budget Steel,.

CVRD has budgeted to have the stacks sampled for particulate in 1989,
The stacks have not been sampled since July, 1986,

PA 5118 - Ladysmith

The amendment to add another incinerator to this site was withdrawn.
This incinerator operates 5 days a week and processes approximately
70 tonnes per week. Ash has been deposited to a depth of approximately
10 feet with no cover material being applied. The disposal area has
been increased to allow for additional disposal. Lifts are added
from the bottom and contoured up the face. Garden waste and demo
material is open burned at this site every two months during the
winter months. This was to have been included in the permit amend-
ment but has not been legalized since withdrawal of the application.
These ashes and drywall material are incorporated into the landfill.
There are approximately 28 tonnes of oily sand from the west coast
oil spill on hand. It will be blended in with the garbage at 1 - 2

tonnes per day.

Temperature charts are being submitted on a monthly basis. Funds
have been budgeted to purchase a data logger this year.

CVRD has also budgeted for stack sampling at this site as required
in the permit.

The well is locate& beside the road below the plant., Initial samples
showed elevated levels of cadmium and lead. There is insufficient
data on file to indicate trends.

el
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Vlad Pomajzl -3 - Files: PA 2866, 5116
: ' : PA 5118

PA 2844 -~ Lake Cowichan

This incinerator operates 3 days per week in the winter and 4 days
per week in the summer. 12 - 14 tonnes per day are processed. The
incinerator is to be shut down for 1 - 2 weeks this month for a
refractory reline. There have been funds budgeted for the purchase of
a data logger at this plant in 1989, Presently strip charts are
submitted monthly. Demo waste and yard clean-up waste is open burned
every two months during the winter, Drywall material is being stock-
piled and will be incorporated into landfill, Car bodies are stock~
piled and removed periodically. Metal waste has been stockpiled for
Ppossible removal by a scrap company. Their well is located beside the
office and is approximately 90 feet deep. There is insufficient

data on file regarding metal trends. There is no requirement to

have this stack sampled,

Summary

The reguirement to apply cover material on the ashes has never been
enforced at any of the sites. If there is no indication through
water samples that this is having an impact on the groundwater, then
this requirement should be amended from the permit. Otherwise it

should be enforced.

CVRD has been stockpiling large metal goods such as fridges, ranges,
etc., at all three sites. The metal has then been salvaged by scrap
companies. CVRD has recently been advised by these companies that
they are unable to haul it away due to requlations covering mercury
in the switches and freon in fridges. There are now considerable
amounts of scrap metal being stockpiled.

Open burning occurs at Lake Cowichan and Ladysmith. CVRD obtains
Forest Service permits for these burns. This should be amended into

the permits to legalize this operation.

~n

GVRD's incinerator ash has been determined to be a special waste
due to the lead in the bottom ash and cadmium in the top ash. CVRD
should be instructed to determine if its ash falls under the special

waste category and treated accordingly.

As the oil is only left on for an additional 15 minutes after the
last charge, there is still concern over the gquality of the emission

during the burn down stage.

W. D. Lockhart

WDL/am Waste Management Technician
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- Province of Ministry of Vanc{  lsiand Regioni “\
e ‘\\ }
/I

Britlsh Columbia Environment N

Files: PA 2844, gﬁgﬁfl@
PA 5118

Y R
MRS oA

iz,

Cowichan Valley Regional District
137 Evans Street

Duncan, BC

vaL 1P5

Attention: D. S. York

Dear Sir:

Enclosed, please find copies of my recent permit inspections. As

noted on the forms, you are required to sample the emissions at
TRP 2 and TRP 3 for particulates and submit the reports in accord-~
ance with Waste Management Permits PA 5116 and PA 5118,

In additicon, you are also required to have your incinerator ash
analyzed in accordance with the Special Waste Regulations to deter-
mine whether it is to be considered a special waste. Please submit
the results of the analysis as soon as possible. A copy of the
regulations has been enclosed for ycur information.

Yours truly,

e

W. D."Lockhart
Waste Management Technician

WDL/am

Enclosures

DISTRICT OFFICES

B 4, 777 Broughton Sueet T 4, 4515 Ekzapath Street {7} 670 lsiand Highway [} Box 1290
Victoria, B.C. Pad Alparn. BC Campbet River, B.C. Port Hardy, B.C.
Vav 15 VGY 6LS vaC 2C3 YOR £FG Page 66
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August 30, 1989
Files: PAFZ 4
} Wio™

. | MH ,)
/ LPA7§1, 187" J0E
I” S 5y
I ETR G B .
. - J v ,1-;—| . f !‘\f-f;_;r
Cowfchan Valley Regional S e 7 v
District

137 Evans Street
Duncan, B.C.
YoL iP5

Gentlemen:

Re: Analysis of Hunicfpa1 Incinerator Residue
carried out by CANTEST Ltd., dated June 7, 1980

This is to advise you that we have reviewed the results of the subject
analysis which was done on an ash sample taken from one of the
municipal {incinerators located in Duncan. The results of the analyses
indicate that, based on the high level of lead detected in the
leachate, the ash {s considered to be a special waste. These results
are consistent with other testing done on municipal incinerator
residue in British Columbia and they likely reflect the
characteristics of ash generated from the remaining incinerators in
the Cowichan Valley Reyional District. We, therefore, believe that no
further confirmatory testing of this material is necessary at thfs

time.

With respect to the residue already placed in the incinerator
tandfills, we have no information regarding fts leachability and,
therefore, we will consider the material to be.a special waste as
well. However, we would be prepared to rec]assify this waste if it is
snown that the leachability of all parameters” {s below the Leachate
Quality Criteria of the B.C. Special Waste Regulations. Note that a
proper sampling protocol will have to be followed as part of any

potential reclassification.

The management of special waste must be in accordance with the Special
Waste Regulation. - Registration of the waste is the first step,
followed by an application(s) for a storage permit (or alternatively
handled under a Waste Management Plan). Furtheymore, the landfills
associated with Permits PA-2844, PA-5116 and PA-5118 may be considered

L] - Ll 2
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Cowichan Valley Regional -2 - August 30, 1989
District

to be "historical special waste contaminated sites” provided no more
waste 1s introduced. Classifying this in-situ waste 1n such a manper
may exempt the Cowlichan Valley Regional District from certain
requirenients of the Regulations and would likely allow management
under the existing permits. The waste presently being generated,
however, will have to be managed at a new short-tern storage facility
in a surface impoundment or waste pile subject to certain conditions
until a decision is made on final disposal. Solidification and
Tandfilling in an approved Tandfill is an option, if you can provide
data to satisfy the requirements of Section 19(2)(b) of the Special
Waste Regulations. There are a number of commercial solidification
processes available and it would be necessary to find one that is
appropriate for incinerator ash. A cement based process would most
1ikely be able to fix the contaminants in a tightly bound matrix,
Alternatively, an application for a change in requirements could be
made as a last resort, although it is alfficult to see how such an
application cou]d be successful.

If you require additional clarification of our position; we are
prepared to discuss this matter further at your convenience in our
office.

Your early reply would be greatly appreciated s0 that we may commence
finalizing the subject matter.

Yours truly,

>

lad Pomajzl, P. Eng
WHaste Management_Uff{cer
Alr & Industrial Section

VP/1dt L T

T
cc: J. 0. Finnle, P, Eng., Head, Municipal Section .
M. D. Lockhart, Waste Management Technician, Air & Industrial
Section, Victoria
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MEINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

WasTE MANAGEMENT Brancy

Permit No. f'f? S//é ‘
Date of Inspeciion ?/) (D d/é z

PERMIT INSPECTION
Permiitee /’ V }é D

Location 7Y o far i

A. SAMPLES TAKEN ves ] wol&
Socurces Sampied
Proces 3.1y 40 7e nf/d'y
B, OBSERVATIO S AND COMMENTS; .
i %\)E a’/Z 90 D Bk B 2l rr {///{

= //Q‘Z ’_‘/ 7/ 7£ /'"/i”':.l/f'/ )///n-'ff/ﬂ/ ?ff/’}_\/
- ;ﬂg% L ﬂ///ﬂ ) 5’% éﬁ P\ 2 cpsrrea . W/m’u f ﬂ

/-éé‘//ﬂ P LA o VY il /r/z”r‘ 2 /4 A s 5
&= - n & ’ LJ - ;
B s P70°C ALnte /Owrte 75; o
| chut 950°C Ire foma ﬂ
iy -9 9P . meﬁ}'
- Cor Jqﬂfer)es segregated.
C. PERMIT COMPLIANCE Nn[]  our

Based on Site Observation /
COMMENTS: nfaj £, <y r/’/ﬂf)/fl < 7/(1 L [ aai e /

B GO S0
7 7 AR

D. ACTION REQUIRED BY PEHMITTEE() i// A b f o 7. i

s o Fo o 7

t,g ﬁé«(’ _' 4\%///
Permittee or Representaj®s Signature F&rWaste Mé’nabement

Regional Office Follow-up:

QOriginal o File
Caopy to Permittee

ENV 2099 28512
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Province of [ Ministry of Vancouver Istand Region 1

British Columbia Environment

November 20, 1990

Files: PA 2844

Cowichan Valley Regional District

137 Evans Street
buncan, British Columbia

V9L 1P5

ATTENTION: Derek York
Manager, Engineering Services

Re: Waste Management Permits PA 2844, PA 5116 and PA 5118

Further to my inspection of the subject permits, this letter
is to confirm that the Cowichan Valley Regional District is

in non-compliance with its permits.

PA 2844 requires that the incinerator ash residue is to be
covered once every 20 days or 12 times per year. This 1s

not being done.

The stack test reports from December 1989 and April/May 1990
for the Duncan and Ladysmith plants have been reviewed. The
reports indicate that the permitted particulate levels are
being exceeded. In addition PA 5116 and PA 5118 require
that the ash residue be covered every l4 days of incinerator
operation. This is not being done at these sites alther.

It should be noted that failure to comply with these permits
may result in action being taken by the Environmental
Enforcement Unit of the Ministry.

2
DISTRICT OFFICES
2728 Spencer Road 7] 4. 4515 Elizabeth Street £ 101, 370 South Dogwood Street [ Box 1290
Victeria, B.C. Port Alberni, B.C. Campbell River, B.C. Port Hardy, B.C.
VGB 4C6 VaY 6L5 VoW 8Y7 VON 2P0
Page 70
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Duncar, B.C.
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Cowichan Valley ~ 12 = November 20, 1990
Regional District

Please advise us by December 14, 1990 how you intend to
achieve compliance with these permits.

Yours truly,

w?%. Lockhart

Waste Management Technician
Air & Industrial Section
Victoria

WDL/usc

cc: VY. Pomajzl, Waste Management Officer, Nanaimo
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'COWICHAN VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT

137 EVANS STREET, DUNCAN, B.C., V9L IP5 TEL. - 746-44R5 FAX. - 746-5612
File: 06-110.1
January 10, 1991
T RECEIVED

MINISTRY OF THE
Eigv i 2 ONMENT

Mr. W.D. Lockhart JAN Y 7 19

Waste Management Technician

Air & Industrial Section

Ministry -of Environment

2728 Spencer Road

VICTORIA, BC

V9B 4C6

- REG. 1 - ST, OFFICE
/ i NOTOMA P

Dear Sir:

RE: ASH DUMPS AT TRPs 1, 2,and 3

Permits: PA 8244; PA'5116¥ PA 5118
AE1¢

Please be advised that, in accordance with your directive, the ash disposal dumps

at each of the CVRD’s three incinerator sites, now have an intermediate cover of

gravel. The working faces will be maintained as small as practicable and covered

in accordance with the permit requirements.

Yours truly,

4 !
=9 S PN g
F_
Derek S. York
Manager, Engineering Services

DSY:1lj

cc: M. Salisbury

\— ELECTORAL AREAS: MUNICIPALITIES:——-/
A MILLBAYMALAHAT E COWICHAN STATION H NORTHOYSTER CITY OF DUNCAN
B SHAWNIGAN LAKE SAHTLAM/GLENORA I YOUBOUMEADE CREEK DISTRICT OB NQRBH COWICHAN
C COBBLEHILL F COWICHAN LAKE SOUTH WAL kAP YEITH
VILLAGE OF LAKE COWICHAN

D COWICHAN BAY G SALTAIR/GULF ISLANDS

|
|
|
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Indian and Northern ‘85 indiennes
Affairs Canada &, uu Nord Canada

G==T

Your file  Voire réigrence

Ourfia  Notre raférence

August 22, 1991

Ted Oldham
Regional Manager - Environmental Protection

B.C. Ministry of Environment
2569 Kenworth Rd.

Nanaimo, British Columbia
VST 4P7

AN
VANGE

Dear Ted: . {hoaiere

Re: Environmental issues - Cowichan Indian Band

Further to our on~site visit and discussions at the Duncan
sewage treatment facility, I would appreciate copies of the
waste permits for the landfill site and the incinerator.

At the same time could you please outline specific areas of
non-compliance with regard to provincial standards.

If it is true that new provincial air quality guidelines have
been released, I would appreciate a copy of them as well.

Sincerely,
ZMW-

Robert W. Gray “,
Regional Forester and Environmental Protection Officer -

Lands, Revenues & Trusts
British Columbia Region

300 - 1550 Alberni Street
Vancouver, British Columbia
vVeG 3C5

cc: Linda Vandenburg
Cowichan Indian Band

Daryl Britt
Vancouver Island Field Office
<]
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October 7, 1991

Files: PR-1805
PA-5116

Lands, Revenues & Trusts
British Columbia Region

300 - 1550 Alberni Street
Vancouver, British Columbia

V&G 3C5
ATTENTION: Robert W. Gray

Regional Forester and
Environmental Protection Officer

Dear Mr. Gray:

Re: Waste Management Facilities located in proximity to
Cowichan Indian Band Lands

with reference to your letter dated August 22, 1991, please find
enclosed copies of the permits requested (PR-1805, PA-5116) as
well as the new "Emission Criteria for Municipal Solid Waste

Incinerators" June 1991.

The Cowichan Valley Regional District has initiated a Splid Waste

Management Plan which will, in part, address the issues
associated with the continued vse of sites presently permitted.
Should you wish to discuss the incinerator site, please contact

Mr. Vliad Pomaijzl, P. Eng. of this office.

If you have any questions regarding the landfill or the Solid
Waste Management Plan, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours truly,

¢, J. Jenkins, P. Eng.
Environmental Protection Officer

Municipal Section

CJJ/les
inacgray.cjj

Enclosure
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT
WasTe MANAGEMENT BRANCH

7
A
5t
Permit No. ?ﬂﬁ Sfj/é

Date of inspection ?/ //O 4

ITINS CTION
Permitiee Jc/ff[("’r’\ //" ﬁ!mfﬂ’p C\)'ﬁ#’”’(?/

Location 33 LA~ C Q-r\

A. SAMPLES TAKEN YES D NC EQ}

Scurces Sampled

B, OB?;W TIONS AND COMMENTS: |
fesT Dec 90 Aund /6. 4//4330 B- /423, 3//.448'42 it
Ho307 A" 10512/499.6 B Jotl.g/ 5521 v 926.0/5 720 /ﬁ
- /c‘ﬂ?ﬂ’fé?/(/*?'j ‘A sgo0 /awer//foo fonr E i /::Oo /Ofw'/z/ /3007{,,0 e J50b feuky
'MJ/.. ‘A =20 7 B SZ o T F 175 wppo
c Ak Js e 1ok nd  Onifeesd cpey . coeels
,z’fg?ﬁf'rf?é/fﬁ prrmas  drd e it /,FOO(/ i ;—m?z A TR )/// ﬁ"f’%

~ per LI ES i L Y LY il il 27 L

C. PERMIT COMPLIANCE w1 our(Hd

Based on Site Observatio
CGMMENTS i Z 74‘5/ rZsee ﬂs ﬂm‘v/ 2 20 mg A’

D. AGTION REQUIRED BY PERMITTEE: (7) frsur e J?éfz )4“-5/ I’fsu/?/ﬁ Sre in
N ol (7) Condite) 2o _Stirk dus/ Ao 155/
(fg.tf.’)ﬂd/fﬁ u}pm ;4%77/1@'/—4‘7'/”:? 2)7//:@0"/ /3 n/a,rmﬂ{

QA

Permittee or Representative's Signature Fm;nagemem

Regional Office Follow-up:

Criginat to File
Copy 1o Permittee

ENV. 2069 m2a-9t3
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Date: January 29, 1992

FILE NOTE:
Files: PA 3§§4
iPNESTTE
PA 5118

On January 14, 1992, Ron Bollans, Vlad Pomajzl and
pave Lockhart met in Nanaimo to discuss ash handling at the

CVRD incinerators.

Ylad advised that leachate extraction analysis on ash showed
ash is not a special waste; the ash landfill is covered
every 2 weeks (except at Lake Cowichanj); J. Deniseger
routinely samples the CVRD domestic wells.

After some discusslion we agreed:
Dave Lockhart to:

advise CVRD there is to be no run-off of quench vater.

= use impermeable cover every 2 veeks.
contact GVRD to determine handling and disposal of

guench water and ash.
obtain details of domestic wells and storage tanks at

all 3 sites.
obtain samples from wells at 3 sites routinely.

sample Meade Creek side channel in winter months.
look at resume for details on neighbour's well at

Ladysmith.

Viad Pomajzl to:
review data for CVRD wells for trends.

talk to John Finnie for status on Waste Management
Plans.

He will meet again at the end of February to discuss

W.D. Lockhart

Environmental Protection
Technician

Industrial Section

Victoria

HDL/usc
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Province of Ministry of Vancouver Island Region 1

British Columbia Environment

February 10, 1992

Files:

51167
PA 5118

Covichan Valley Regional District
137 Evans Straset

Duncan, British Columbia

VoL 1P5

ATTENTION: Mike Salisbury

pPlease find enclosed a copy of the analysis of the runoff
from your asli quench vater. As the runoff of this water
could have a negative impact on the environment, we request
that you cocl the ash in such a way as to eliminate runoff
wakter. In addition, please ensure that the ash 1is
landfilled and covered in accordance with the terms of the

permit.
As we would like to conduct routine groundwater sampling in

the vicinity of the incinerators, would you please submit
details to us on the exact location and depth of your

domestic vells at all the sites.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call

me .
Yours truly,
+ ;
-~ i =
fﬂz&,/ﬂiiffj '472
i it
W, Louckhart
Environmental Protection
Technician
Industrial Section
Victoria
HDL/usc
Enclosure
DISTRICT OFFICES
] 4, 4515 Elizabeth Streel [J 101, 37¢ Seuth Dogwood Street {7 Box 1280
Port Hardy, 8.C.

&) 2728 Spencer Road
Campbel! River, B.C.

Port Albernd, B.C.

Victoria, B.C.
V9B 4C6 VaY 6L5 VoW 6Y7 | Yon 2P0
age
L3238 Goyarmen Strst MOE-2011-00108
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To: R.A.Bocllans ) Date:
W.L.Lockhart << File: PA-5116
Hd.J.Deniseger

Re: CVRD incinerator ash landfill located near Duncan

As per the agreement made during the meeting between R. Bollans,
W.D. Lockhart and myself on January 14, 1992 I have reviewed the
PA-5116 file and have the following comments to make.

The analysis of water samples from the CVRD well located near the
incinerator ash landfill and obtained on 88/07/04, 89/01/11,
89/01/26, 89/01/31, 89/04/18 and 91/0%/16 show ellevated levels
of some parameters when compared to more distant wells located in
the same general area. The levels for specific conductance,
hardness, chloride, sodium, sulphate and zinc, while still
within the " Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality ",
were noticeably higher. This may be an indication of an early
stage of leachate contamination and therefore further sampling

and groundwater investigation are recommended.

I suggest that CVRD be requested to hire a qualified
hydrogeologist to propose and, if approved by the Regional Waste
Manager, to carry out the following study:

(a) An assessment of the movement and quality of groundwater
at the landfill site by drilling permanent monitoring wells

at or near the site,

(b) evaluation of the groundwater contamination potential by
investigating the area geology,

{c) topographic survey of the site to determine accurately

the extend of the landfill operation,to provide site
contours and to assess the surface water flow and quality,

(d) identify, describe and sample existing domestic water
wells located within 1.5 km from the site, and

{e) recommend a followup study.

/
I would appreciate your comments. {;&hk&hh&hﬁ4//

V., Pomajzl
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Province of Ministry of Vancouver tstand egion 1

British Columbi ’ ;ﬁ;r?§£¥@gynent
—— " Ty T —
[F?[é S
AJtLvLLLLAmmf)

=S WVirs D

April 13, 1992

j
TS
& lﬁggﬁﬁhtﬂm;TGO” Files: PA 2844
ﬁ,,_ JER PA 5.1 16
PA 5118

Covichan Valley Regional District

137 Evans Street
buncan, British Columbia

VoL 1P5

ATTENTION: Mike Salisbury

Please find enclosed copies of my recent permit inspection
reports. As noted on the forms the last stack tests failed’
'to meet the required 230 mg/m” Please advise what steps
you intend to take to achievs permit compliance.

In addition, we have not yet received details on your
domestic well, as reguested on February 10, 1992.

Yours truly,

QCD Lockhart
Environmental Protection

Technician
Industrial Section
Victorlia
WDL/usc
Enclosure(s)
2
DiSTHE(l:T OFFICES
Box 1250
Road 4, 4515 Elizabeth Sirast [ 101, 370 South Dogwoed Street [
< s’-i’cz;grgpesn.(g{ o B Port Alberni, B.C. Campbell River, 8.C. zng! Hza;gy B.C.
VoB 4C8 Vay 6L5 vaw 6Y7
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‘ A )
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT c/(/\‘)/ /[/OG f

Waste MANAGEMENT BRaNCH 3\?’

Permit No. Pﬁ S-/’/é‘
Date of Inspection . 22 -2 3‘/?

PERMIT INSPECTION
Permiliea édﬁ//"/&n /// / ?4,0/—7 el / :ZJ'F/// ?7Z

Location ot S AT AT

A. SAMPLES TAKEN YES D NO @

Sources Sampled

B. OBSERVATIONS AND COMMENTS:
P il ok Fegf /2 35 - A~ 275 7 > F23. Dm/
B - ARGl + GFT. 75 el L - R2]E 45 "";’5’ 7/”’“/
- ’”’W/)V/’/’/z//f’ Ly ﬂ’fo /70/ //7//-4’4‘? /(530{_)”/"
dc”//?/ par=, /rﬁ/ ﬂ‘e"/

- Bl Those mo boragz et ot S| /c—,é' sh,
/45/5 Agf/ﬂ/ﬁf e VP é’ﬁ/ Hﬂf/‘/ ey A{/yfé/s‘
T P T, (W RPOVD
7 77 g 7
C. PERAMIT COMPLIANCE IN D OUTE
Based on Site Qbservations. %
COMMENTSEL <§’ /c/ 7/ 7/ c"’/{’l’f’f’ﬂ/S o ey dM/ /
(2 = 7ﬂ; SR g Lt pr P P /fm,fn /7./) / 4?/ /7 7 AT

D. AGTION REQUIRED BY PERMITTEEZZ) Lnsice 230 /7?0/}’)/) A%
Preld Lol e L) 5o 74’/ 7/ (2
XRLEEZARLE 5’7//(; o < SIS0 7/,;(_//&;: Py ST
Cj "“”7”/'; S a2 oy i Ao 2 7 A,
v ol "/'“'/ L= ,wf"/z Ojakﬁ/ﬂ{”fé"/
ol pomeste oo/l ga  respes Aol S ffer

PR TN ,
a St

Permittee or Representalive’s Signatura o For Waste Management

Regional Office Follow-up:

Qriginal to Flla
Copy lo Permlttes

ENV. 2099 Mea-913
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT q\

WasTE MANAGEMENT BRANCH

Permit No. /A 6//é
Date of fnspecticn ?/ //'0 4

IT INSBECTION
Permitiee KOQ/J'C[M\ //R? 5\ ‘A‘(\"”ﬂ cﬁ)ﬁ%”’(%

Lacation j) [P 44\

A. SAMPLES TAKEN YES E NO w

Sources Sampled

B 0oBS RVZHONS _?D COMMENTS: |

fest Dec. 90- Auad /6. 4//4330‘8—’ 423, 3//44,54{’1?03"
#hoze7 A 1051.2/497.0 B’ lokLgfese] 'c; Fabofzno el
= /é’ﬂ?&f/ﬁ/ﬁj /1 LEOS é/w ' 6‘0 fowes, o0 / (‘ FE0b fouk;
o A A 200 B SE o S 17ERS «pp¥
-ﬂ«:/x Js Aove ok ol Oni/eesid ety T oler 5 %
-z/ﬁz?ﬁ/ri?éré’ rrcords sl 4712’ /fdf”}c'ha%/'aﬂja 14‘)//// e
~ 223 é&’)//"/’(‘gﬁ"/[ﬂ/ Lesz2nlE IO - < Spmid

C. PERMIT COMPLIANCE IN D OuUT IE
Based on Site Observal

fiops
COMMENTS Z %‘s/ roser K/s e 23 Oyng Zﬂ
Cé? P e e -~ n/)f .éjf/ﬁ@ /774:»?4»/’)”‘/

D. ACTION REQUIRED BY PERMITTEE: () £ﬂ5ar€ 572{?(! ][ﬁs/ reru/?lﬁ Ore N

e s 2l ./“7 W/z/ v d ﬁ/é J-fs/ % /557
M #zﬂafré‘ﬁv/? @7//@0"7‘( /3 /mgn){;,ne»/

Permittes or Representative’s Signature F’jﬁ;‘éste %anagemem

Reglonal Office Foliow-up:

Original fo File
Copy to Permittee

ENV. 2009 mz8313
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COWICHAN VALLEY REGIONAL, DISTRICT N
(37 EVANS STREI'E, DUNCARN, B.C., V41, 1P'S L T46. 2500, AN, - T46-5612
v‘-),q .
File: 06-342.1/16.3/17.8 . By fihle
1€, = B i 7 r‘ . 4 /:__,...._"7 ). '"‘
April 21, 1992 om0, "34% :
- ; ¥ 2 } f(}ﬁ' ‘

AR 4 / : !l
{Mr. D. Trudeau ’ T .
Waste Management Techmcmn
Ministry of Environment
2569 Kenworth Road
NANAIMO, BC
VOT 4P7

Dear Sir:

RE: MB Research - Water Sample Test Results TRPs 1, 2 and 3

Attached for your information are the water sample test results for the CVRD’s
three thermal reduction plants:

TRP #1, Meade Creek Incinerator, Lake Cowichan;
TRP #2, Koksilah Road Incinerator, Duncan;
and TRP #3, Peerless Road Incinerator, Ladysmith.

These test results are dated 8/14/91.

Should you have any questions regarding these attached results, please contact this
office.

Yours truly,

o

Rosa Johnston
Engineering Services

rlj
Attachments
\— ELECTORAL AREAS: MUNICIPALITIES : —r"
A MILL BAYMALAHAT E COWICHAN STATION H NORTH OYSTER CITY OF DUNCAN
B SHAWNIGAN LAKE SAHTLAM/GLENORA 1 YOURBRCUMEADE CREEK DISTRICT OF NORTH COWICHAN
C COBBLEHILL F COWICHAN LAKE SOUTH TO%QEZ_ADYSMITH
D COWICHAN BAY G SALTAIR/GULF ISLANDS VILLAGE ORIQEKT QRBIGEAN *“
)

Al PITAIFTICINI VAMAMALIVED (O ANMNDY




. Client/Code
08/14/29 No W19

CrEay ot WV By REGTIONWGY. . STRICT Date
177 Evans Streel incinersa, sites
Duncan, B.C. SOUIES Water
ey i P Type of Sample 3 -
' , , No. of Samples
L‘“"é-'-(’ [;p{,{,t; (»%d—“ Collect coenimr charge
Comments

Elemnenis TRF#] Tap Units Paximum Limits Permissible

{ ppm) In Drinking Waterx
£y Aluminium Y1 0.005 mg/L no limit listed
2) Antimony - S5b 004 mg/L no limit listed
3) Arsenic As 0.004 mg/L 0,030
4y HBarium Ba  <0.05 “mg/L L O
%) Beryllium A= SO A0 moy /L no limit listed
&) Bismuth By 003 mey/b no timit listed
7} Boron B .08 mg/L 3.000
2) Cadmium Cd G004 mg/L N =
2y Calcium Ca Z27.110 mg/L 20K 0
103} Chromium Cr 0D mg/L 0030
i1) Cobalt Co <0 A2 mp/ L no limit listed
12} Copoper Cra 0.032 mg/L 1,000
13) Gold Au 0L 00 ma/sL no timit listed
14y Iron Fe 0.152 mg/L 00
15) Lanthanum La <0002 mg/L ng limit listed
Giibeacy Pb 0.7 mg /L. G000

Mg 2.800 mg/h T 000

M 0.092  eg———mg/L 0.050

Mo <0003 /L no limit listed
20) Nickel N1 0003 mg/L no limit lisked
21) Phosphorus P 0. 358 mg /L. no limit listed
22) Potassium k. 022 mg/L no limit listed
23) Silicon 51 1.457 mg /L ng limit listed
24) Silver &g OHLO0S mg/L Q. 050
Z5) Sodium Na GutiD mg/L 2O GG
Z46) Strontium Siz 0, 05 : mg /L o Limit listed

- 27) Titanium Ti 0,002 mg /L no limit listed
28) Tungsten A .03 ma /L. no limit listed
27) Vanadium Y .05 ma/L no limit listed
30y Zinc Zn 0,051 mg /L 5. 000
TR L2 mg /L 75190 mg/L = moderately bard

Hardness (mg/L CaCOZ)
8.29

¥ As per Canadian or B.C. limits
Ministry of Environment — Water Ouality Criteria, Report No, BO-92, 1980, Task Force
of the Canadian Council of Resource and Envircoment Mindsters - Canadian Water Ouality

Guidelines, March, 1987,

COMMENTS

Manganese: not considersd to be tosics high amoonts of Pangaoscs can Louse Shal Mieg
of laundry, porcelain and plumbing flaiuresy may oroduce an undeairable

Y -~ ¥
B :2",4/,&'¢T~o e,
syjalytical flhemisnt

{ Page 83
/ MB RESEARCH e o1
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+ Client/Code
No,

COMTOHON VALLEY REGIOWL'  STRICT SDSJZ o U147 WEOLF Pg T
137 Evans Street Type Ofééﬁﬁﬁgwaior 51 tes
Duncan, B.E. No. of Sarmples W Lo
VL. LIPS . 7 / ' %
éicné’gr {/i {
' Comments

Unites Faxzimum Limits Permissible

Elements TRP#Z Tap
' (ppm} In Drinking WaterX
1} Aluminium Al 0. 0351 mg /L no limit listed
2)  Antimony Shb «<0.04 mg /L. rno limit listed
Z)  fArsenic As 0,003 mg/L 0.0
4) Barium Ba 0.3 - g/l 1,000
3) Beryllium Be <0001 mg/L no limit listed
A} Bismuth Bi 0,03 mg/L o limit listed
7}  Boron B 2.36 mg /L. 5.000 '
8) Cadmium Cd C0.001 - mg/L GO0
2?) Calcium Ca &2.810 mg/L 200 KD
10} Chromium Cr Q003 mg /L 0,050
11) Cobalt Co-  <0,002 mg/L no limit listed
12} Copper Cu 0.032 mg /L 1000
{3} Gold Fi w0 004 mg /L no Limit listed
14) Iron Fe 0.056 mg/L B0 '
19} Lanthanum La L0 002 g/ no limit listed
16} Lead Ph . 003 ma/L 0,010
17) Magnesium Mo 256.190 - mg/fl S0 O8O
18) Manganese Mn .001 mg/L .50
19) Molybdenum Mo 0,003 mg /L no timit listed
20) Nickel M1 L0003 ma/L no Limit listed
21) Phosphorus P 0,034 mg /L no limit listed
“2) Potassium K 1.83 mg /L. no timit listed
23) Silicon Si 2.502 mz/L. no limit listed
24) Silver A9 <0003 mg /L 0,050
23} Sodium Ma FO.O mg/L SO0, 00
26) Strontium S G mg/L no limit listed
27) Titamium Tl <0002 mg /L no timit tisted
28) Tungsten W 2L 00 mg /L. no Limik ] ished
27} Vanadium % OO ma /L no limit listed
) Zinc in OL7 . mg/L S, 000
Hardness (mg/L CaCO3)  264.67 mgy /L 159-T0 mg/sL = hard
pH 703
¥ Az per Canadian or B.C. limits
Ministry of Environment — Water Quality Criteria, Report ho. 809, 1520, Tashk Force

of the Canadian Couwncil of Resource and Environment Mindsters - Canadian bater Cuality

Guidelines, March, 1947.

COMHENTS
A1l constituents tested meest Canadian and BLE. drinking waler standards.,
WS a0 VISP e SO
T I T \)*;-\--.,r it
TR D LN ARl R

\\ ' Page 84
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+ Glient/Code

COWICHON VALLEY REGIONG  ISTRICT NO 51 Py 3

Dale  ¢ay14.
Source Incinerator sites

137 Evans Street
Duncan, B.C. Type of Sample ;e
VIL 1PS No. of Samples D

&5 KQM Comments

Units Masimum Limits Permissible

Elements TEPHE Tap
(ppm} In Drinking WaterxX
1} Aluminium Al £.028 mg /L no limit listed
2} Antimony Sb .04 mg/L na limit listed
3)  Arsenic As 0,004 mg /L 0.030
4}  Barium Ba 0,03 mg/L 1,000
3) Beryllium Be 0001 mg /L no limit listed
6) Bismuth Bi .05 mg /L. no limit listed
7)  Boron B .72 g/l 3.000
8) Cadmium Cd <O.008 mg /L OL005
7} Calcium Ca 3.200 moy /L 200 . 000
1) Chromium Er <0003 mg/L G030
11} Cobalt Co 0,002 ma/sL no limit listed
12) Copper Cu .014 m3/L 1. 00O
13) Gold Py 0,004 mg/L no limit listed
i4) Iron Fe 00779 mg/L €. 300
13) Lanthanum La <0.002 g/l na limit listed
18} Lead Pb 2.006 mg/L OL010
177 Megnesium Mg 9.800 mg/L S0 00
18) Manganese M 0.001 m3/bL 0 s
1?2} Molybdenum Mo <0003 mg/L no limit listed
20) Nickel ML <005 mg/L no limit listed
21) Phosphorus P <0065 mg/L no limit listed
22) Potassium e 0,332 mg/L ne limit listed
23) Gilicon SL 1.817 mg /b no limit listed
24) Silver Ag <0, 003 mg/L 0,050 '
25) Sodium Na 7.10 me3 /L 200, 200
Zh) Strontium Sr 0.25% ma /L. no limit listed
27) Titanium Ti <0002 /L no Limit tistsd
28} Tungsten W <005 mg/L o limif Listed
2?) Vanadium Y T0.03 mg /L no timit listed
ROy Zinc Zn a.170 - mz /L O K0
Hardness (mg/L CaCO3)  119.27 mg/L 75-150 mall T moderately herd
pH 7.88
¥ s per Canadian or B.C. limits
— dater Guality Criteria, Report Moo 80-9, 1980, Task Force

Ministry of Environment
of the Canadian Council
Guigelines, March, 1987.

of Resource and Environment Ministers — Canadian Water Quality
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PA-5116
PA-5118

Review of Groundwater Monitoring for
the Cowichan Valley Regional District

Incinerators

Prepared by R. Denman

Date: December 31, 1992
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SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING
FOR THE COWICHAN VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT
THERMAL REDUCTION PLANT SITES

1. BACKGROUND:

This report is to summarize the extent of monitoring associated
with possible groundwater contamination caused by the ash residue
at the 3 thermal reduction plants (TRPs) operated by the CVRD.
Concerns for the cquality of the groundwater were first expressed
by John Deniseger following his joint study (with Lloyd Erickson)
of the water gquality of the Koksilah River in 1988-1989, which
included sampling of the well at TRP#2. Further sampling which
included the domestic well at TRP#2 and 2 other domestic wells in
the vicinity of TRP#2 was conducted by John Deniseger on
September 16, 1991, as a result of those concerns.

The CVRD currently operates thermal reduction plants (TRPs) at 3
locations, for the disposal of municipal waste near Lake Cowichan
(PA-2844 TRP#1), Duncan (PA-5116 TRP#2) and Ladysmith (PA-5118
TRP#3). These TRPs have Permits to discharge contaminants to the
air, and non-combustible residues to the ground onsite. Since
the inception of the CVRD TRPs there was no routine groundwater
monitoring program for the 3 TRP sites, either by the CVRD or the
MOE. However, the CVRD has sampled the 3 TRP wells (for metals)

once per year for the past 3 years.

2. SUMMARY OF WATER SAMPLING:

Although there is no requirement (under the existing Permits) for
groundwater sampling there has been various sampling done at or
near the 3 TRP sites, by the CVRD and EP staff. The CVRD has
submitted sampling results for the 3 domestic wells located at
the 3 respective TRP sites in April of 1990 and August of 1991.
Data for samples taken in the summer of 1992 has not yet been
received. EP staff have also sampled some locations; a study of
the water quality of the Koksilah River (low flow 1988 to low
flow 1989) by John Deniseger and Lloyd Erickson included well
water samples taken at TRP#2. 1In 1991, EP staff sampled the
domestic well at TRP #2 as well as 2 other domestic wells in the
same vicinity. 1In addition, EP (Dave Lockhart) sampled all 3
TRPs plus Meade Creek (near TRP#1) in 1988, and TRP#2 again in
1989. Dave also sampled the ash quench water run-off at TRP#2 on
November 21, 1991, and most recently submitted well water samples

for analyses on October 19, 1992.

The Canadian Drinking Water Guidelines refers to maximum
acceptable concentrations and aesthetic objectives when
evaluating drinking water quality. These terms appear in the
data tables that summarize the sampling that has been done to
date, at or near the incinerator sites. The following
definitions are quoted from the guidelines:
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MAC (Maximum Acceptable Concentration):

"MACs have been established for certain substances that are known
or suspected to cause adverse affects on health. They have been
derived to safeguard health on the basis of lifelong consumption
and the use of the water for all usual domestic purposes,
including personal hygiene. However, water of higher quality may
be required for some special purposes, including renal dialysis.

nually contains substances at
an the maximum acceptable concentrations
umer'’'s exposure to these

Drinking water that conti
concentrations greater th

will contribute significantly to cons
substances and may, in some instances, be capable of inducing

deleterious effects on health. However, short-term excursions
above the MACs do not necessarily mean that the water constitutes
an undue risk to health. The amount by which, and the period for
which the MAC can be exceeded without posing a health risk must
be assessed taking into account the toxicity of the substance
involved. When the MAC for a contaminant is exceeded, however,
the minimum action reguired is immediate resampling. If the MAC
continues to be exceeded, the authorities responsible for the
public health should be consulted for the appropriate corrective

action."
AO {(Aesthetic Objectivesg):

"These apply to certain substances or characteristics of drinking
water which can affect its acceptance by consumers or interfere
with good water supply practices. For certain parameters for
which AOs have been derived, health-related guidelines (MACs)
have also been derived. Where only AOs are specified, the values-
are below those considered to constitute a health hazard.

The existence of guidelines as defined above should not be
regarded as implying that the gquality of the drinking water may
be degraded to the specified ljevels. Indeed, a continuous effort
should be made to ensure that the drinking water is of the

highest possible quality."

Note:

The following subsections summarize the total groundwater
monitoring done at or near the CVRD TRPs:

2.1 Water Sample Test Dates (submitted by MB Research for the
CVRD) :

Apr 19, 1990 - domestic well at PA2844 TRP#1l
Apr 19, 1990 — domestic well at PA5116 TRP#2
apr 12, 1980 - domestic well at PA5118 TRP#3
Ao 14, 1991 - domestic well at PA2844 TRP#1
aug 14, 1921 - domestic well at PA5116 TRP#2
Aug 14, 1991 -~ domestic well at PA5118 TRP#3

2
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The data submitted by MB Research for the CVRD was derived from
samples taken at the tap of the 3 TRPs. Samples were analyzed
for concentration levels of 30 different metals. All values
except for [Mn] at TRP#1 were within the Canadian Drinking water
Guidelines. The guideline for [Mn] in drinking water is 0.050
mg/L and the data submitted showed values of 0.080 mg/L and 0.092
mg/L. It was noted that manganese is not considered toxic; high
amounts of Mn can cause staining of laundry, porcelain and
plumbing fixtures; may produce an undesirable taste.

A brief summary of parameters that were close to the Canadian
Drinking Water Guidelines limits, are shown in the table below.
The values for the other parameters were either well below the
guideline limits, or there were no values specified in the
guidelines. All values are in mg/L.

TABLE 1, CVRD sampling of TRP#1, TRP#2, TRP#3 wells, 1990-1991

PARAMETER TRP#1 TRP#2 TRP#3 MAC or
it 04/19/90 04/19/90C 04/1%/90 AO
08/14/91 08/14/91 08/14/91
Cadmium <0.003 <0.003 0.003 0.0G5
0.004 <0.001 <0.001
Calcium 26.900 64.300 315.500 200.00
27.110 62,81 318.200
Iron 0.085 0.020 0.023 0.300
0.152 0.056 0.039
Lead <0.03 <0.03 <{0.03 0.050
0.009 0.005 0.00¢6
Manganese 0.080 0.002 0.002 0.050 AD
0.092 0.001 <0.001
Sodium 6.44 83.5 5.65 270.00
5.05 80.0 7.10
CaCC, Hardness 77.88 261.86 109.65 *
79.22 . 264.69 119.27
* 75-150 mg/L = moderately hard
150-300 mg/L = hard
2.2 Water Sample Test Dates (submitted by WDL):
April 20, 1988 - domestic well at PA5116 TRP#2
May 12, 1988 ~ domestic well at PA2844 TRP#1
May 12, 1988 - Meade Creek (near TRP#1)
May 25, 1988 - domestic well at PA5118 TRP#3
Aapril 18, 1989 - domestic well at PAS5116 TRP#2
Nov 21, 1991 - ash cooling water at PA5116 TRP#2
3
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TABLE 2, EP sampling of TRP#1, TRP#2, TRP#3 wells, Meade Creek,

and ash cooling water, 1988-1983, by Dave Lockhart.

PARAMETER TRP#1 TRP#2 TRP#3 MEADE MAC or TRP#2
051288 42088 052588 051288 AD Ash
(041889 041889 Cocling
Water
m—-—-——lﬂ-ﬂ—il-—_"‘
pH = = & 6.5-8.5 1.7
73 7.8
Specific - - - - 6910
Conductance 700 232
us /om?
Alkalinitcy - - - - 575
73.6 85.9
Total 303 117 13.1 E 10990
Hardness 184 102
H )
Sulphate = - = 500 MAC 655
Dissolved 140 16.4 150 AO
Sodium = - - 200 AQ 680
Dissolved 65.0 5.3
Chloride - - - - 250 AQ 12490
Disselved 76.0 1i2.5
Cadmium *<0.01 *<0,01 *0,01 *<(.01 0.005 «<0.01
<0.005 0.0005
Calcium 26.6 74.2 38.9 4.52 200,00 426
46.4 33.9
I Iron 0.11 0.17 0.04 0.05 0.3 A0 6.53
0.03 0.07
Lead 2.1 el 0, *<0.1 0.010 0.4
<0.001 <0.001
Manganese 0.08 <0.01 0.01 <0.01 .05 AC 035
<0.01 «<0.01
Zine 0.03 0.04 0.39 <0.01 <5.0 1.25
0.03 0.25 AQ

*+ These tests were not analyzed to the correct ord

er of magnitude

and therefore are meaningless, however when the sampling data

results of

May 25,

1988 for TRP#3 indicated apparent high

concentrations of Cd and Pb, the CVRD were advised te consult
with the Health Department.

** 75-150 mg/L =
150-300 mg/L =

2.3 Water Sample Test Dates (submitted by JHD):

1988
1989

1989

1989

July 4,
Jan 4,
Jan 11,
Jan 17,

hard

domestic
domestic
domestic
domestic

well
well
well
well

moderately hard

at PA5116 TRP#2
at PA5116 TRP#2
at PA5116 TRP#2
at PAS116 TRP#2

4
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domestic well at PAS116 TRP#2
domestic well at PA5116 TRP#2
domestic well at PAS116 TRP#2

Jan 26, 1989
Jan 31, 1989
Aug 29, 1989

I

domestic well at PAS5116 TRP#2 .
domestic well #11 Doupe Rd in vicinity of TRP#2

domestic well at Queen Mary Cottage " n 1

Sept 16, 1991
Sept 16, 1991
Sept 16, 1981

I

As a result of a water quality study of the Koksilah River (1988-
1989), John Deniseger noted elevated levels of some parameters at
the domestic well at TRP#2. Although these levels were still
within the guidelines for drinking water, he suggested
"additional groundwater sampling be carried out at a number of
locations to determine the extent of contamination, the leachate
plume and any health risks." He also notified the groundwater

section in Victoria.

The groundwater section concurred by letter on October 12, 1989,
that certain parameters (conductance, hardness, sulphate, NO,/NO,
and chloride) appeared elevated compared to well waters in the
region. They recommended that based on the water quality results
available, "that further testing of the CVRD well be undertaken
for dissolved heavy metals. Information should also be obtained
on the depth and completion of the well to assist in interpreting
the results of the analyses. The operator of the site should
retain a groundwater consultant to investigate and address these
water quality concerns and assess potential impacts of the waste

disposal on the groundwater regime".

The following table summarizes the available water guality data
for the domestic well at TRP#2, Duncan, from the sampling period
for the Koksilah River study (1988-1989). All units are in mg/L

unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 3, EP sampling of TRP#2 well (Duncan), 1288-1989, by John

Deniseger.

I PARAMETER " BB/07/04 B89/01/04 89/01/11 84/01/17 I 89/01/26 l 89/01/31 I 89/09/29
pH 0 g i) F0 6.9 7.0
Specific 1250 810 800 785 650 T30 3030
Conductance
us/cm?
Total £14 183 185 176 i6g 181 -
Hardness
Sulphate 300 155 159 137 128 144 24¢
Dissolved
Ammonia 0.006 <. 005 <0.005 0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Nitrogen
NO,/NO, '3.60 5 2.40 2.01 1.96 2.25 3.05
Phosphorus 0.014 0.036 g.021 0.017 ¢6.018 0.018 0.0:3
Total
Chloride i52 T 75.5 7358 73,5 87.0 116
Dissolved
Potassium 2l = E-5 1.5 1.4 1.1 -
Bissolved
Caleium 103 47.5 45.8 43.3 41.8 47.9 -
Copper 0.03 0.013 0.012 0.011 0.015 0.009 -
Iron 0,09 0.15 6.017 0.04 ¢.01 G.04 -
Magnesium 33.0 iB.1 7.3 15.6 15%5: 17.3 -

| zinc u 0.03 0.08 5.13 0.09 0.04 .09 -

TABLE 5, Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality (selected

_ parameters) .
{ PARAMETER ‘ AESTHETICS MAXIMUM ACCEPTABLE
OBJECTIVE CONCENTRATION
IpH l'6.5—8.5
l Sulphate Dissolved <150 500
e 0
" Chloride Dissolved <250
Copper <1.0
Ircn <0.3
Zinc <5.0

From the values shown above, it appears that parameters such as
specific conductance, dissolved sulphate, and dissolved chloride
are more elevated during the lower flow period, which may be
attributable to increased dilution during the higher flow period.
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The following table shows a comparison of the CVRD domestic well
(at TRP#2, Duncan) to 2 other domestic wells in the same vicinity
which were all sampled by John Deniseger on September 16, 1991.
The parameters shown in this table were selected because they are
somewhat closer to the Canadian Drinking Water Guideline limits

than other parameter test results.

TABLE 6, EP sampling of TRP#2 plus two nearby wells, 1991

PARAMETER DOUPE RD. QUEEN MARY C.V.R.D. MAC

WELL COTTAGE WELL | WELL or
91/09/16 91/09/16 A0

91/09/16

Specific 197 164 668 =

Conductance

us/cm? _

Hardness 86.7 52.1 168 *80-100

mg/L >200

Sulphate 5.4 15.0 162 500 MAC

Dissolved >150 AQO

mg/L

NO,/NO, mg/L || 0.31 *% 29 2 1.56 10

Chloride 4.1 ' 18.3 51.5 >250 AOC

mg/L

zZinc 0.02 0 02 1.37 <5.0 AO

*  80-100, acceptable, >200, poor but can be tolerated.

*+#% This value is nearly 3 times the MAC of 10 mg/L and was
brought to the attention of the Health Ministry. A follow-up

by Health showed that this was an isolated or possibly false

value.

From the data in the table above, despite the fact that it is
only one set of samples, there is no indication that either of
the other 2 wells have been affected by the TRP#2 site. There is
evidence however, that the domestic well at TRP#2, has relatively
higher values for zinc, chloride, dissolved sulphate, total
hardriess and specific conductance. It is not clear, however,
whether these 3 wells share the same aguifer. A map showing the
relative locations, and depths of these 3 wells is included.

- 3. ACTIONS TAKEN:

In addition to some monitoring of the wells at the 3 TRPs, some
progress has been made regarding modifying operating practices
which could be contributing to possible groundwater

contamination.
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3.1 Testing of ash residue:

EP tested the ash residue at TRP#2 in 1989 and determined that
the residue was a special waste. In order to make a more
accurate determination, EP requested the CVRD to do further
testing involving an engineering firm and site-specific testing
procedures. Further test results (from a more representative
sampling technique developed by UMA Engineering for the CVRD in
1991) determined that the residue was not a special waste.

3.2 Intermediate cover of ash residue:

"The CVRD is permitted to dispose ash residue to land at the 3

TRPs, provided that intermediate cover is applied every 20 days
at TRP#1 and 14 days at TRP#2 and TRP#3. In the past the CVRD
has been out of compliance for failing to provide intermediate

cover. Just recently, with increased pressure from EP, the CVRD
has commenced applying intermediate cover as required in the

Permits.
3.3 Testing of ash quenching water at TRP#2:

After observing the surface run-off of ash quench water at TRP#2Z,
Dave Lockhart collected samples for analyses. Results are shown
in Table 2, above. A copy of the results was forwarded to the
CVRD with a letter reguesting that the cooling procedure be
modified so that no run-off of quench water would occur. At the
inspections of March 19, 139z, and October 19, 1992, it was
observed that ash residue was no longer deluged by firehose
(which had been the cause of run-off) at all 3 TRPs.

3.4 Field observations:

Routine inspections of the 3 TRPs were conducted October 189,
1992, with an additional goal of a quick assessment of each site.
Fach site was similar, in that the ash pit was located near the
lowest elevation and the drilled well was over 200 paces away,
and located in the highest elevation. A map for each well
location is included. 1In addition a topographical aerial
photograph, and site survey of the TRP#2 area ig included. It
would appear that surface run-off would be directed away from the
well locations. It is unclear what direction the groundwater

would travel.

1992, I personally taste-
All 3 samples were

The sample

which

During the inspections of October 1.9,

tested the tap water at each TRP site.
odourless, clean and clear, with acceptable taste.
from TRP#1 (Lake Cowichan), had a very slight after-taste,

was not objectionable.
4. CVRD SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN:

As per section 16 of the Waste Management Act all municipalities

8
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are required to submit a Solid Waste Management Plan (SWMP) by
1995, which will reduce the amount of waste for disposal by 50%
by the year 2000. The CVRD is endeavouring to fulfil that
requirement, and in 1988 began development of 2 3 stage plan
which should meet their needs for solid waste management well

into the future,

The CVRD submitted Stage 1 of their 3 stage SWMP, in November
1990 and received approval from the Regional Waste Manager, and
are now well into Stage 2. A copy of Stage 1 of the CVRD SWMP is
on file (50.5405) in the Nanaimo office.

4.1 Recommendations for Stage 2:

The Technical Steering Committee (TSC), which has overall
responsibility for the development and implementation of the
CVRD’s SWMP have recommended the acceptance of the Stage 1 report
dated July 1990 prepared by Dayton & Knight Ltd. in association

with Brown and Caldwell.

The TSC fully endorses the recommendations contained in the SWMP
Stage 1 report and the recommendations of the Public
Participation Sub-committee and recommends the following be
included in the SWMP Stage 2 Study:

1. The primary objective of the SWMP Stage 2 study must be to
clearly identify the means by which the municipal waste stream
can be reduced by at least 50% by the year 2000 in accordance
with the Provincial Government’s mandate.

2. The SWMP Stage 2 study must contain a detailed region-wide
recycling and reuse program.

3. The SWMP Stage 2 study must explore available resource
recovery options as a viable means of achieving further
reduction of the total waste stream and of facilitating a
staged approach to the establishment of a central landfill

facility

4. A central landfill site, suitable for the disposal of the
residual material resulting from the recycling, reuse, and
resource recovery programs must be identified and acguired as
soon as practicable and that in the Stage 2 study the
preliminary costing and subseqguent evaluation of the sites to
be considered for the landfill be limited to Sites 2, 3, 6,
8, and 9 (as identified in the Stage 1 report)

5. The SWMP Stage 2 study must identify a site or sites suitable
for the disposal of inert materials such as tree stumps,

concrete, etc..

6. The SWMP Stage 2 study must address the region-wide problem of
disposal of household special wastes.

9
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7. The SWMP Stage 2 study must contain a strategy for managing
those biomedical wastes that may not be treated under the
proposed comprehensive provincial biomedical waste treatment

and disposal system.

8. That the SWMP Stage 2 study not explore the 2 incinerator
options developed in the Stage 1 study. This conclusion was
reached after due consideration of the public input received,
together with concern for the very significant capital cost of
these options combined with their inability to respond
economically to the shrinking waste stream. The technology is
still not fully in place for the economic and safe disposal of
the bottom ash and of the flyash produced in the incineration

Drocess.

Stage 2 of the CVRD’s SWMP is currently under way, with monthly
meetings of the Solid Waste Advisory Committee (SWAC), guiding

the way. The first meeting of the SWAC was Feb/92. In Apr/92,
Dayton & Knight Ltd. submitted a proposal for SWMP-Stage 2.

During the SWAC meeting held June 1, 1992, the Landfill 7
Acquisition Subcommittee discussed the DRAFT Closure Plan for the
Koksilah Sanitary Landfill. It was decided to forward the DRAFT
closure plan to the MOE for review and/or approval of the
proposed closure procedures. A copy of this plan is on file (PR
1805). Chris Jenkins reviewed the DRAFT Closure Plan and sent a
letter (on July 3, 1992) to the CVRD suggesting some changes.

one of CJ’s proposed changes was to install 4 monitoring wells to

evaluate groundwater guality.

At the SWAC meeting of July, 1992, it was recommended that
detailed investigation of the 3 highest rated sites be carried
out, which would include a geotechnical and hydrogeological
assessment. A proposal for geotechnical/hydrogeclogical
consulting services, by Piteau Associates, was received by the
CVRD in April of 1992 (and is included in file 50.5405}.

5. DISCUSSION:

From the files and the available data compiled from the water
samples taken at oxr near the CVRD incinerators the following

statements can be made:

1) There does not appear to be a consistent approach for
monitoring possible effects on the groundwater quality
adjacent to the CVRD TRPs. Two different groups within
EP have taken samples for water quality at some or all cf the
3 sites at different times. The well at TRP#2 has been tested
more frequently than the wells at TRP#1 and TRP#3. In
addition, the CVRD has submitted results for water samples
taken from all 3 TRP wells on 3 occasions (without being
requested to do so by EP). It should also be noted that the
available monitoring data shows different parameters were

10
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2)

4}

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9}

tested for by different parties.
In general, the available monitoring results indicate that the
quality of the water samples taken are within the Guidelines

for Canadian Drinking Water Quality.
There is an indication that the well at TRP#2 (Duncan) has
elevated levels for specific conductance, hardness, dissolved
sulphate and dissolved chloride, when compared to other wells
in the same vicinity. Although the levels are within the
guidelines it is clear that some degree of leachate
contamination is occurring to the well water at TRP#2 near
Duncan. There is also little knowledge of the

relationship of the well at TRP#2 to the assumed leachate
plume. _

There is evidence that the concentration of Manganese in the
water samples from the well at TRP#1 near Lake Cowichan have
exceeded the aesthetics objectives for all sample dates. This
could explain after-taste noted during the October 19, 1992
inspections.
There is not enough monitoring data (of the appropriate
parameters) to make any determination of possible leachate
contamination of the wells at TRP#1 or TRP#3.

Tt would seem appropriate, considering the evidence for the
probability of leachate contamination found at TRP#2 well,
that further monitoring should be carried out to determine if
a trend is developing which could lead to health risks. It
would seem appropriate that sampling of all 3 wells at all 3
TRPs could/should be incorporated into the routine inspection
schedule. Alternatively, the CVRD could monitor the wells.

It was determined (by telephone conversation with Rosa Johnson
of the CVRD on November 9, 1992) that annual monitoring of the
3 TRP wells has been conducted for the CVRD since 1990. Data
for 1992 has not yet been received. It would seem appropriate
for the CVRD to include parameters in their monitoring program
that are known to be elevated in the ash or ash gquench water
that was sampled. This would require a letter requesting
additional analyses for specific conductance, dissolved
sulphate and dissolved chloride.
From the "Koksilah River Quality® report by John Deniseger and
Lloyd Erickson it is apparent that only the groundwater in the
immediate area of TRP#2 is affected. The extent of the
contamination is unknown and would require a hydrogeoclogist to
conduct a study. There is no evidence that the Koksilah River
quality is affected by TRP#2.

A more detailed study (by a hydrogeologist) of the groundwater
near TRP#2 has been suggested by John Deniseger and the
groundwater section in Victoria in 1989, and also by Vliad
Pomajzl in 1992.
Progress has been made recently to minimize the generation of
leachate at the 3 TRPs. Ash residue is now covered with
intermediate cover as required in the Permit requirements.
Ash quench water is no longer applied in such a way as to
cause run-off. Also it was determined that the ash residue
(at TRP#2) is not a special waste. It would probably be

i
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advisable to conduct further tests on the ash residue to
confirm that the ash is not a special waste.

10)The CVRD is currently developing their SWMP and have
determined that a central landfill will be the best option for
their long range management of solid waste. The closure of
the existing landfill and the 3 TRP sites, must meet the
requirements of the Environmental Protection Branch.

;’%/Zm/'/
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, LANDS and PARKS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
2569 Kenworth Road, Nanaimo, British Columbia Vo7 4PT7

PERMIT INSPECTION Permit No: PA-5116

Cowichan Valiley Regional District

137 Evans Strest
Duncan, British Columbia

VIL 1P5

ATTENTION: Mike Salisbury
Re: TRP #2, Koksilah Road Incinerator, Duncan

A. SAMPLES TAKEN: -

None
B. OBSERVATIONS AND COMMENTS:

- A unit: Upper temp. 1807F, Lower temp. 1580°F.
B unit: Upper temp. 1750°F, Lower temp. 1600°F.

- C unit: Upper temp. 1775°F, Lower temp. 1575°F.
Honeywell circular temperature charts not installed on Units B & C.

- Last stack test May 3-5, 1993 out of compliance.
0.2240 gr/SCF (512 mg/m’)

Total Particulate A Unit

Total Particulate B Unit 0.1555 griSCF (356 mg/m’)

Total Particulate C Unit 0.1677 gr!SCF (384 mg/m®)
0.1000 gr/SCF (230 mg/m®)

Permit Level
. Brush and demo material burned in incinerators.

- Ash covered every 2 weeks.

C. PERMIT COMPLIANCE:
Based on Site Obsarvations

Out of compliance with Permit requirements die to stack test results.

D. ACTION REQUIRED BY PERMITTEE:

e 2’23 - %’&7&%74%

Date of Inspection: June 17, 1993

“—danice Mamitton for Environmantal Protection (604)751-3189

Regional Office Follow-up:

cc: W.D. Lockhart, Air & Industrial Section Technician, Victoria
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:W’%//

Province B.C. Environment Envirow.aental Protection /
British Columbia #ﬂ P
' r T /j/ ’Jaj
- . ) : i i
Date of Inspection ﬁ// 9 Permit No. ?/,9 & Z. L(/; ﬂ I/‘F

PERMIT INSPECTION

Permittee " mpis /- / e\ 7/////:1) L 7{ % /7/%//,,?(
C

Location _ 77 F> 2« e nlitor

A. SAMPLES TAKEN YES NO __

Sources Sampled _ 54 —Aop e s 0/ :‘h’?/f‘/;fw / /?/ﬂfﬁ/ 7/ uff}/z//
< d 7
B. OBSERVATIONS AND COMMENTS il P «—ww,,// Ziff///f{,bm-) LT 5 ws-uv?{/
(,m/’/ ~f St L) P P y-.,,: .0/2-//25(4_4/ /é‘ / ,'/«L(.»_/—«;f.
_— I/// %/ %ﬁ, / Z;ﬁ_// ,&—ﬂg{{//ég/ / _/,{i_‘ ﬁwr?tzx/
A e ,/W/f S50~ .{ﬂ?ﬁ" W sl *ag;wu/““/é?/

@~ 2 P " Voo T sof
C Pyl g /575_) /3 7-5- 2 /(’) //(_‘j
C. PERMIT COMPLIANCE Bis;d on Site Obsgrvations. IN__ ?/UT ‘ZXY
@5/{/??//3‘7 ﬂé?/??ﬂx"//‘/ st Her f /_(’ T j;) G N 5A £ /f”,?{{ijc’f(//
( C

COMMENTS:

ool of omplonce Bk an Lot A5 At

D. ACTION REQUIRED BY PERMITTEE:

el S

For Environmental Protection

i 2 /\(ST.,Q,;@,Q«/V——') N

Permittee or Represeptative's Signature

Regional Cffice Follow-up:
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April 6, 1994

File: PA=B11l6

Cowichan Valley Citizen’s Alliance
for Responsible Waste Management

c/o 4300 Creighton R4

Duncan BC VSL 1N9

ATTENTION: Norm Dyson

Dear Norm Dyson:

I am in receipt of your letter dated March 23, 19%4, and I
am sorry that our earlier letter of March 15, 1994, was not
satisfactory for your purposes. I suspect that we were

focusing too much on your request to ". . . provide a
chronology of the interaction between your department and
the CVRD . . ." rather than ". . . when the incinerators

first failed to meet permit standards and for how long

(4
. 3

Referring once again to the largest site (Duncan--Koksilah
Rd), a review of our active file, which goes back ten years,
indicates that the permit failed to meet the *scientific
terms" as early as 1985. From 1985 until 1993 the permit
was classified as being out of compliance for low
temperature (less than 1800°F) on eight occasions and for
high particulate emissions (greater than 230 mg/m’) on four
occasions. Our environmental protection technician
responsible for the CVRD incinerators advises that the
smaller sites (Ladysmith and Lake Cowichan) have a better
compliance record than the Kcksilah Rd site.

If this information is of wvalue to you and you wish a
similar overview of the two other sites, please contact the
undersigned at 751-3100. As an alternative, if you wish to
have copies made of specific correspondence or monitoring

. 12
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Norm Dyson - = April 6, 1994

reports, this can be arranged (at a cost of $1 per page); or
vou may also make an appointment to review the files
(subject to our disclosure policy/procedures).

Yours truly,

G~

R. A. Bollans, P.Eng.
Head, Industrial Section
Environmental Protectiocon

RAB/dpc
citizen.rab

cc: Dave Lockhart, Air/Industrial Technician
Chris Jenkins, Environmental Protection Officer
G. E. 0Oldham, Regicnal Environmental Protection Manager
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Vancouver Island Region 1

Province of B_Cﬁ",r S
British Columbia = Environment otk Dy Olfice
Ministry of Environment, {}i;’&fg,’%‘,“c‘}“’a“
Lands and Parks ‘ V8V 1X4
. Telephone: {(604) 474-5544
Nona im0

June 13, 1994

rileg: PA 2844 . W
PA 5116 Pl
PA 5118 o

Cowichan Valley Regional District

137 Evans Street
Duncan BC V8L iP5

ATTENTION: Derek York pVARDOEL S TEET RETR
Dear Derek York:

Please find, enclosed, copies of my recent permit inspection
reports. As noted, the incinerators are still unable to
achieve compliance due to excessive levels of particulate

material.

In additioﬁ, please note the action items in Section "D" of
the reports. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to call. You can contact me at 474-5544,

Yours truly,

—D. Lockhart
Environmental Protection
Technician
Tndustrial Section
Victoria

WDL/usc

Enclosures
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(R

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

WasTE MaNAGEMENT BRANCH

Permit No. )O/ai"///é
Date of Insgeclion ?ﬁz Oé & 9

AMIT INSFECTION ) / /
Permitlee d’}“ e ay\ //DE t’ jld‘f\a / )ls Fic

C_a/\l

Localion

A. SAMPLES TAKEN ves (] w~o (/]

Sources Sampled

B, OESER TIONS Al\f COMMENTS:

4123 (7{” f/zﬂS /(/io/' //7 el
N R T RN
/?.cz/?/'/, SE A f;l sk f £ LI /725/77?
il 35215 7 0GOS tnglim?

/://,ﬂ& g Om oo //
Aot /225 T~ /800 F o7
8&0// e - /3/5/; OZ,
b 7 D0 S EDOF o 7

A<sh = covereal £ %/?/’/

o

é £ Srom ash cod /fﬁ
C(PEF%MET Lo AR N ouT m

Based on Site Obseryatio /
7?’ Z S‘ém/’/ ~G ﬁﬂS/// fxfff/

COMMENTS: .S/
/2?//27 // /c/"::/z"/ o] // c_;z //47 3

0. ACTION REQUIRED BY PERMITTEE: fﬂ/pmop 0/69/77/)/ 7/0*7\ M 7{‘7,*1&/

Shret JaRo, “ j/.!//"/" 1).,1/}/ aér oarzr&{/uﬂ?
w<e ~/
Prmirni 2 M/% ééSf&/ 7[ 4"’5/7/66@//:/?

7

el T

For Wasie Management

Permilles or Representafive’s Sigrature

Regional Office Follow-up:

Original lo File

Copy o Permiiiee . Page 107
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B.C. ENVIRCNMENT,
LANDS AND PARKS

Environmental Protection Division

Permit No. /ﬁ 5-//{;
,, =
Date of Inspection jfigi%

PERMIT INSPECTION

Permittes // /f;\
Location 'ﬁﬁqé% DW(

A. SAMPLES TAKEN YES D NO E’

Sources Sampled SRT——— _

BSERVATIONS AND COMMENTS:

et 3. SZa //ﬂ/cﬂ 27 (994
/MA” 496’ 57 Hga ffrre/rﬂ
Lt B 224 £ 7 5 72y ,m/pq _
Cpid € ZEE ¥ ffé??c;z s o 3

'/4‘//'“/*/ L6309 Mo s PEEET g e 557
LGl 1450 © 1675 * e
b L .._Zd_;/ oy

/4«//( /«WJVHM JL/ wﬁ/ﬁzﬁ

G PERMIT COMPLIANCE wi] our i
Based on Site Cbservations.

COMMENTS: <% 3 ETZ/r//(g P T 30/7744 ?

D. A/CJIONHE(;E/{BEDBYPEHM!TTEE ff(«@/ﬂ" DL ﬂ{,//f 4//

ey PP //J—q'lj W W'l / QP R D o D

For Etn/lmnmental Protection

Regional Oftice Faltow-up:

Criginal to File
Copy to Permitiee

ENV 2099
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT ’ (‘{n{
Waste MANAGEMENT BRANCH ’

Permit No. //?\:)//é
Date of Enspect;or/fﬂr— / Q 7 P ?9 :/3

7 PERMIT INSPECTION
~ Permittee 54/)@-/3
Location Df//fi(_ P

A. SAMPLES TAKEN ] YES D NO D

Sources Sampled

8. OBSERVATIONS D COMMENTS:

<—/,/uﬁ/ /}ﬁ/ /f(-/ B N T 9{/;)74{(,67"

. ./ s et / "7? /ré/ /’JA///(J//‘?;‘/A;&"/ML{,

C-é/”"’:j/‘ ﬁq/@{ LED L siprgnsa . S TOO %%7203
/45/a.éf'ﬂj’ C"a/..’/(jd/c'f/ Z Lec s S0 7

C. PERMIT COMPLIANGCE N[ ] our JZ(
Based on Site Observations.
COMMENTS: . zsod o é«/ ::7{ £ /74574

D. ACTION REQUARED BY PERMITTEE:

97 Qbeil - f%//%

Permittee or Hepresentati}eé Signature .F-(or Whste Managemeni

Regional Otfice Follow-up:

Criginat 1o File

Copy to Permiitee
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

WasTE ManaGEMENT BRANCH

Permit No. Z/3.5/7& -
=
Date of inspection \@/ 22 25

. PERMIT INSPECTION /
Permittee _2_, jx,/,,./ For f//«-n/ f(jg:fjﬁvw/ 9/5'// re /-
Location ___“omeom e s
A. SAMPLES TAKEN YES D NO D

Sources Sampled

B. OBSERVATIONS AND COMMENTS:
o il e A -~ 575 rﬁ’é’//f//’éc?’i/j-%(@-

///,;’//C? 2. f/,/a;/f//"? A2 G /,’///C i/-)/flﬁf;?/,,p/'/%‘/h)zfsﬂ
~Ggoedrs. A dpld 207 Pt ot Dol 5
’ﬁr//s Ling  foe /ot Goet 102 0d Ol 2 oep s
~Aeerid st 7,/,?5'9/‘,7,9 ezl 9 Y 2o 0 247

= ////!%- q/;ﬂ/;/a:ﬁ s Y //4 0 o0 AE 00 O/ng/(z‘gz(/f{/)%‘&/aw{(
O gl v A AT /75D ;Aé;ﬁ:’"‘}f;qwégg;g

C. PERMIT COMPLIANCE ] OUTJH .
Based on Site Observations.

COMMENTS: ___ Reet’ {fﬁm’pﬂwﬂz A e zé r/mé/fs/

D. ACTION REQUIRED BY PERMITTEE:

Permittee or Representative/'9/§igna:ure Ff:rzﬁaéie Management

Regicnal Office Follow-up:

Original to File
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B.C. ENVIRONMENT,
LANDS AND PARKS
Environmental Protection Division :

Permit No. }pf?\) //é
Date of inspection ;Z yid 0?9

PERMIT INSPECTION i
(:1/_.116“/4-’-. /n//l}/ 7@/5,-;_0'71&/;2’5/{,',’%

Permittee
Location & Dé«ﬂ( 7.
A. SAMPLES TAKEN ves | ] wnolBF

Sources Sampled

B. OBS}VAT 5 AND COM ENTS
yfmﬁ /f/,// 9L

. 33/ 5:52;5‘ ﬁ;%fﬂ?f%ﬂ-p«
—MMM&%@

P i L2022 exgrpse S roer Lo .
emdelite; - - /07' B0k £ SR Al e

C. PERMIT COMPLIANGE w ] our [

Based on Site Observations.

COMMENTS: Mﬂ@%&* . M
Sl T :

4 P4

D. ACTION REQUIRED BY PERMHTEEOW Wiﬂ
% _M_MJZQ_O @ A@JM
2~ /4//’ "

RO o 4,%/

Peririitice or Repgentat:ve s Signature

Regiona!l Office Foliow-up:

Original tc File

Copy o Permittes
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T S P AL e T Y

! h 8.C. ENVIRONMENT,
LANDS AND PARKS TS
Environmental Protection Division

Parmit No. ,p/‘? % Al
Date of Inspection Ay . T - 1’97 7%

PERMIT INSPECTION
Pemmities b 12 rC LD

Location :D/_'M\f' L e
A. SAMPLES TAKEN YES D NG D

Sources Sampled

B. OBSERVATIONS AND COMMENTS:

S y,,w//& 7 Z?,y AD 7’ Ot O F
W #h //nu//' /505’//765h0‘7”7p&1_

LY //QOQW £ //,,,,,;f‘ /503/;'506‘%#(

C. PERMIT COMPLIANCE . IN D ouT EE

Based on Site Observations.

COMMENTS: _ M A,// m«// it

D. ACTION REQUIRED BY PERM: TTEEOSZﬂ—‘j éz{i W

ratt (2] Q’MW /M“__mp
ML@M e e e

27 J

Permittze or Representative’s

A 5 Sy e e = =3 I

ignature For Environmental Protection

e G

Regional Cffice Follow-up:

Original to File

Copy to Permitiee
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12/18/908 15:18 FAX 250 746 5878 CVRD ENGINEERING -+ MOE idoo1

~“p ; /%//XM%
& rese>

'ZC-V-RD |

December 18,1998 . Dec 2ig - File: TRP2Ash -

Ru /4(.[—{»»«-?_[\um el Lﬁ—,\i—e‘Lﬁd e ‘“[L Sl
M‘H\arc_‘tf?—f rﬂn—u.\‘[‘l@t QLU :(..lﬂjm&.um__u‘—

kil T4 Uiy coan ¥ st A g,
L ' 4‘:1-( Ten Sl Lo k_,é B cat{v $»<(
Mr. AC Leuschen, P.Eng.. | ety [t dees st peside fon %
Mlnlsb'yofEnvxmnment Lands and?arks e,wm‘ﬂu e i sl shew, HEE BECERSES
2080A ‘Labieux Road i . , ’ . Hoe  land (cdid{ lD v neb praviace \ﬁ BERR s.eL.L{:
NANAIMO BC V9T 619 S, _ tavedire we e na ‘:M@J} EIILC _

i ._u.\L.,u;t NN e SERA -

Dear Mr. Leuschen:

RE: CVRD Koksﬂah Road Incmerator - Ashﬁll

Please find cnclosed 'a mmpietad lsndﬁli site form for the ashfill component of the chsﬂah .
Road Inciperator facility. Althongh the CVRD may utilize the incinerator -building- and .
surrounding land for some other aspect of solid waste management, there is no intention at this
time to utilize the ashfill for any other purpose. Also, the land in question is not owned by the
CVRD, but is leased from the Cowichan Tribes and is, thcrcfore, under federal jurisdiction. The
CVRD, therefore, can provide no assurance of future use of the site once the lease has expired
and the site is no longer utilized by the CVRD.

Please dzrect any guestions you may have regardmg this igsue to the undm‘sxgned, or Mr. Derek
York, Manager, Engineering Servlces :

Yours truly, }

Brian Dennison, P Eng
- Deputy Manager
i Engmeenﬂg Services
BWDD-: ﬂj :
o Dm:ks York. Managc.r Engmecrmg Services
: Enclosure

TN Rnlifiiture dep 1891

COWICHAN VALLEY REGIONAL. DISTRICT - ENGINEERING SERVICES -

Mailing addréss: 137 BEvons Streel © < Telc;.monc;: {256) 7462630 .' ' : Office nddiess: 255 Ingram Sirear -
Dunears, B.C. Vel [PS Facsimies: (250) T46-5676 ’ D““ﬁ’é'aéﬂﬂ‘ésh Columbia .
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12/18/88 15:18 FAX 250 746 5878 CYRD ENGINEERING =+ MOE Aoo2

Listenyg i 13 PACE 2,2

P N W LT

INTENDED ¥UTURE USE OF LANDFILL SITE FORM
I PRINT NAME AND TITLE IN FULL),

Brian Dennison. P.Eng.. Deputy Manager., CVRD Engineering Services Dept.

« hereby declare that the intended fumre use of the subject landfill site (Pollution Prevention
File Number PA-5116 ) i3 (CHECK ONLY ONE):

(I} agricoltural Jand use, and the concentration of any substance in the contaminated
soil is not greater than or equal to

(A) the concentration for that substance specified in Column II of Sehedule 4, or
(B) the lowest concentration for that substance specified in Columa I of Schedule S :

D (1) urban park land use, and the concentration of any substance in the contarinated
soll is not greater than or equal to ;

(A) the concentration for that substance specified in Column 07 of Schedule 4, or

(B) the lowest concentration for that substance specified in Colurmn IT1 of Schedule S;

(1)) a commercial land use, and the concentration of any substance in the contaminated
soil 1s not greater than or equal o '

(A) the concentration for that substance specified m Colurnn V of Schedule 4, or

(B) the lowest concentration of that substance specified in Column V of Schedule 5

(iv) an industrial land nse, and the concentration of any substance in the contaminated
soil 1§ not greater than or equal fo

(A) the concentration for that substance specified in Column VI of Schedule 4, or
(B) the Iowest concentration for that substance specified in Column VI of Schedule S:

(v) only for waste disposal, but the contaminated soil must pot be a special waste unless
the special waste is authorised for disposal under the Special Waste Regulation.

XXX |

December 18, 1998

Signatre Date
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e

CVRD (755>

File: TRP2Ash

MINISTRY OF 5o e o,
| LANDS AND pamia ENT.

December 18, 1998

Mr. A.C. Leuschen, P.Eng. RECEIVED i
Ministry of Environment, Lands and Parks ] DEC 7 3 ;;
2080A Labieux Road { £l 2 31938 j
NANAIMO BC V9T 6J9 i 5
i
- i

ISLAR
Dear Mr. Leuschen: M%%{B,EREG!GN

RE: CVRD - Koksilah Road Incinerator - Ashfill

Please find enclosed a completed landfill site form for the ashfill component of the Koksilah
Road Incinerator facility. Although the CVRD may utilize the incinerator building and
surrounding land for some other aspect of solid waste management, there is no intention at this
time to utilize the ashfill for any other purpose. Also, the land in question is not owned by the
CVRD, but is leased from the Cowichan Tribes and is, therefore, under federal jurisdiction. The
CVRD, therefore, can provide no assurance of future use of the site once the lease has expired

and the site is no longer utilized by the CVRD.

Please direct any questions you may have regarding this issue to the undersigned, or Mr. Derek
York, Manager, Engineering Services

Yours truly,

ﬂp@ [)’L/\/@

Brian Dennison, P.Eng.
Deputy Manager
Engineering Services
BWDD:rlj

pe: Derek 5. York, Manager, Engineering Services
Enclosure

rosa:swin-closwre-leuschen K Rashfilluse dect 898

COWICHAN VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT ~ ENGINEERING SERVICES

Mailing Address: 137 Evans Sweer Telephone: (2501 7462630 Office Addrd2agefBingram Siree:
Duncan. B.C. VOL 1P5 Facsimile:  (250) 746-3678 DuMR-201sP0408u mbia




March &, 1999

Files: PA-02844

_PA-05116,,
PA-05118 Fﬁﬁ
Derek S. York | i

Manager Engineering Setrvices
Cowichan Valley Regional District
137 Evans St

Duncan BC V9L 1P5

Dear Derek York:

Re: Lake Cowichan, Duncan & Ladysmith Municipal Solid Waste Incinerators and Ashfills

In accordance with the Cowichan Valley Regional District Solid Waste Management Plan,
waste can no longer be incinerated at these incinerators or discharged at these ashfills.
Therefore, to reflect this change in status, please submit a request to cancel the incinerator
portion of the permits and to abandon the ashfill portion of the permits in accordance with
Sections 36 and 16, respectively, of the Waste Management Act, to the Regional Waste

Manager.

The solid waste management plan also states that closure measures and rehabilitation, as
necessary will begin at these facilities in 1999, Therefore, please send us the proposed closure

plans for our review.
Thank you for your co-operation in this regard.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (250) 751-3199.

Yours truly,

A. C. Leuschen, P.Eng.
Pollution Prevention Officer
Municipal Section

ACL/lds
02844 cancel permit.doc
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September 27, 2000

File: 76780-35/CVRD
PR-01805
PA-02844
PA-05116
PA-05118

Frank Raimondo, Administrator

_ Cowichan Valley Regional District
137 Evans St

Duncan BC V9L 1P5

Dear Frank Raimondo:

Thank you for meeting with ministry staff on June 7, 2000, to discuss the Cowichan Valley
Regional District (CVRD) solid waste management plan (SWMP).

We are pleased to hear that this year CVRD plans to start a major amendment of its SWMP
that will consider all options for managing municipal solid waste including landfill,
incineration, waste export, etc. As discussed, there is considerable flexibility in the
amendment process and content of a SWMP, consistent with the ministry Guide fo the
Preparation of Regional Solid Waste Management Plans by Regional Districts. We look
forward to reviewing the proposed scope, schedule and public review and consultation
process, for the plan amendment. CVRD is reminded that the current ministry approval for
waste export to the Cache Creek landfill expires December 31, 2001.

As discussed, the ministry has concerns regarding the proper management of demolition,
land-clearing and construction (DLC) waste in the CVRD. Presently, there is one
permitted burn site for land clearing waste but no disposal sites for construction or
demolition waste, DLC waste is part of the municipal solid waste stream , and therefore it
must be addressed in the SWMP amendment. In addition, Bill 17 — the Waste
Management Amendment Act allows regional districts to develop bylaws to regulate the
management of municipal solid waste, including DLC waste, and recyclable material. To
help ensure that DLC waste is being handled in an environmentally responsible manner,
CVRD is encouraged to consider developing bylaws to regulate the management of DLC
waste. Enclosed is a copy of Bill 17 and related information; I understand a copy of the

ministry’s draft bylaw evaluation policy was previously sent to CVRD.
.

Page 117
MOE-2011-00108

Es




Frank Raimondo, Administrator -2- September 27, 2000

We are pleased that final landfill cover has been installed on the closed Koksilah landfill
but as indicated in previous correspondence, the remaining parts of the landfill closure plan
must also be submitted. Closure plans for the three incinerator ash landfills are also
required. It is important that the landfills be properly closed to minimize any potential for
surface and groundwater contamination. As discussed, the ministry is willing to consider
alternate approaches for closure of the landfills, provided the rationale for any exemptions
from ministry Landfill Criteria for Municipal Solid Waste are justified by a qualified

professional.

We look forward to working with the regional district during development of the SWMP
_amendment and landfill closure plans.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at telephone (250) 751-3176.

Yours truly,

D.F. Brown, B.Sc.
Regional Pollution Prevention Manager
Vancouver [sland Region

Enclosure

LEUSCHEN/jlk
T678035¢cvrd.doc
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Environmental Protection

BRITISH

Client representative confacted; Brian Dennison

Telephene No.: in MOE databases

B

2 ]

COLUMBLA COMPLIANCE REVIEW RECORD 8

[=]

File: PA-05116 COMPLIANCE: ;@:
Client name: Cowichan Vallev Rewional District (CVRD)Y N [X ouT[] : UNDETERMINED [] || &
=

Address: in MOE databases : ADMINISTRATIVE: [l B
{minor non compliance) 3

o

e

2

=t

=

Date of Inspection: Sept. 7, 2003 (file review)

DISCHARGE MONITORING DETAILS REPORTING

AUTHORIZATION REQUIREMENTS: Review Period: from April 1, 2005 to Sept. 7, 2005 _V_
Findings: YES [NO _imva | 2+
a) Does discharge have an authorization number? X :
b) Is all discharge monitoring conducted as required? X
¢} Is all discharge monitoring reported as required? X e
d} Is all discharge monitoring data in compliance with the authorization? X
e) Is all environmental monitoring conducted as required? X
f) s all environmental monitoring reported as required? X
g} Is ail environmental monitoring data in compliance with authorization? X
h) Is environmenial monitoring indicating achievement of receiving environment quality criteria? X
AUTHORIZATION DETAILS COMPLIANCE

SUBSECTION ™ our |

MONITORING REQUIREMENTS: Review Period: from April 1, 2005 to Sept. 7, 2005
COMPLIANCE

FREQUENGY H{o~Toue T 5

Not applicable

RECEIVING ENVIRONMENT DETAILS REPORTING N OUT | 7
MONITORING FREQUENCY
Net applicable

COMDMENTS AND INSPECTION OBSERVATIONS: Consistent with the solid waste management plan, the incinerator
and ash landfil) ceased operation in the late 1990s. The solid waste management plan indicates that ash landfill closure
activities will probably begin in 2002,

RECOMMENDED FOLLOW-UP: Lefter sent to pernuttes reguesting an ash landfill closure/post-closure plan and a

request to abandon the permit.

ACTIONS THAT AUTHORIZATION HOLDER 1S TAKING TO PROTECT AND IMPRGVE THE RECEIVING
ENVIRONMENT:

COMPLIANCE REE::L)NDU TED BY: A. Leuschen
(/ -
SIGNATURE: AL 5 vl
i

L —

Ministry of Vancouver Istand Region Mailing Address: Telephone: 250 741-3100
Enviromment Environmental Protection Division 2080A Labieux Rd Facsimile: 230 751-3103
Nanarmo BC V9T 6J9 Website: hitpW/wlapwww.gov.boca
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA ok

September 7, 2005

]

Gl

File: PA-02844
PA-G5116
PA-05118

Brian Dennison, P.Eng.

Cowichan Valley Regional District
Deputy Manager Engineering Services
175 Ingram St

Duncan BC V9L IN8

Dear Mr. Dennison:
Re: Incinerator Ash Landfills

I understand the incinerator ash landfills ceased operation in the late 1990s. The Cowichan
Valley Regional District solid waste management plan indicates that closure of the ash
landfills will be carried out probably beginning in 2002. The ash landfill permits have not

yet been canceled.

To proceed towards landfill closure and permit cancellation, please submit requests to

abandon Permit PA-02844, PA-05116 and PA-05118 and a closure/post-closure plan for

each landfill that:

¢ addresses, and provides rationale/justification for any exemptions from, ministry
“Landfill Criteria for Municipal Solid Waste” sections 8.1 to 8.6 and 6.3 (available at
http://wlapwww.gov.be.calepd/epdpa/mpp/icmsw.htmi),

» provides current status of closure/post-closure plan implementation, and,

 confirms the discharge of waste has ceased and that there is no continuing effect on the

environment.

Each closure/post-closure plan must be certified by a "qualified professional" which means a

person who:

¢ isregistered in British Columbia with his or her appropriate professional association,
acts under that professional association’s code of ethics, and is subject to disciplinary
actton by that professional association, and,

* through suitable education, experience, accreditation and knowledge may be reasonably
relied on to provide advice within his or her area of expertise as it relates to the landfill,

vl

Ministry of Vancouver Istand Region Mailing Address: Telephone: 250 751-3100
Environment Environental Protection Division 2080A tabieux Rd Facsimile; 25 O 300 08
Nanaimo BC V8T 6J8  Wabsite: htip/ Y T




Brian Dennison, P.Eng.
Cowichan Valley Regional District -2- September &, 2005

Of course, each closure/post-closure plan should be appropriate for the landfill.

Please send in the requests to abandon Permit PA-02844, PA-05116 and PA-05118 pursuant
to section 20 of the Environmental Management Act, and the closure/post-closure plans, by
December 31, 2005.

Thank you for your co-operation. If you have any questions, please contact me at telephone
250 751-3199.

Yours truly,

ORIGINAL SloMEn o9

A.C. (AD) Leuschen, MEng, PEng
Senior Environmental Protection Officer
Environmental Protection

ACL/jlk
02844 closure plan.doc
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Nanaimo ENV Fiting ENV:EX

Fror;1: Leuschen, Allan ENV:EX

Sent: Wed, July 26, 20086 3:40 PM

To: ‘Brent Schmitt (bschmitt@cvrd.be.ca); Nanaimo ENV Filing ENVIEX
Subject: Ashfill closures

Attachments: cvrd ashfill. pdf

Files: PA-02844
PA-05116
PA-05118

Hi Brent: Aftached is scanned pdf file of my letter dated September 7, 2005. | believe the letter is mainly self-
explanatory.

cvrd ashfiif.pdf (71
KB)

The ministry "Landfill Criteria for Municipal Solid Waste" and "Guidelines for Environmental Monitoring at Municipal Solid
Waste Landfills” are now available at:

htip:/f'www.env.gov.be.cafepd/epdpa/mpp/incin landfill.him

hitp:/fwww.env.gov.bc.calepd/epdpa/mpp/icmsw.himli

http://'www.env.qgov.be.calepd/epdpa/mpp/gfemamsw.himl

You may also wish to review the CVRD files regarding the Koksilah Road closed municipal solid waste landfill (ministry file
PR-01805).

| trust this is of assistance.
If you have any questions, please contact me at telephone 250 751-3198.

Thank you for your cooperation. | look forward to receiving the requested information.

A.C. (Al) Leuschen, MEng, PEng
Senior Environmental Protection Officer
Ministry of Environment

Vancouver lIsland Region

2080-A Labieux Rd

Nanaimo BC V9T 6J9

tel (250) 751-3199

fax (250) 751-3103
allan.leuschen@gov.bc.ca
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September 7, 2005

File: PA-(2844
PA-05116
PA-05118

g

Brian Dennison, P.Eng.

Cowichan Valley Regional District
Deputy Manager Engineering Services
175 Ingram St

Duncan BC VOL INg

Dear Mr. Dennison:

Re: Inginerator Ash Landfills

1 understand the incinerator ash landfills ceased operation in the late 1990s. The Cowichan
Valley Regional District solid waste management plan indicates that closure of the ash
landfills will be carried out probably beginning in 2002. The ash landfill permits have not

yet been canceled.

To proceed towards fandfill closure and permit cancellation, please submit requests to L

abandon Permit PA-02844, PA-05116 and PA-05118 and a closure/post-closure plan for oo

each landfill that: o

* addresses, and provides rationale/justification for any exemptions from, ministry ;
“Landfill Criteria for Municipal Solid Waste” sections 8.1 to 8.6 and 6.3 (available at
http:/fwlapwww.gov.be,calepd/epdpa/mpp/lemsw. html), .

s provides current status of closure/post-closure plan implementation, and, :

+ confirms the discharge of waste has ceased and that there is no continuing effect on the -

environment,

Each closure/post-closure plan must be certified by a "qualified professional” which means a
person who:
* isregistered in British Columbia with his or her appropriate professional association,
acts under that professional association's code of ethics, and is subject to disciplinary ,
action by that professional association, and, _ ;
» through suitable education, experience, accreditation and knowledge may be reasonably 5
relied on to provide advice within his or her area of expertise as it relates to the landfll.

i

Ministry of Vancouver Island Reglen Maiting Addrass: Telephana: 250 751-3100
Environment Environantat Protaction Divdslon 20804 Lahieux Rd Facsimlle: 250 751-3103
Nanaimo BC V8T 85 Websita: hitp:iwiaswww.gov.boc.ca
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Brian Dennison, P.Eng.

Cowichan Valley Regional District -2- September 8, 2005

Of course, each closure/post-closure plan should be appropriate for the landfill,

Please send in the requeats to abandon Permit PA-02844, PA-05116 and PA-05118 pursuant
to section 20 of the Environmental Management Aet, and the closure/post-closure plans, by

December 31, 2005.

Thank you for your co-operation. If you have any questions, please contact me at telephone
250 7513199,

Yours truly,
CRIGINAL StoNzn pv
A.C. (Al) Leuschen, MEng, PEng

Senior Environmental Protection Officer
Environmental Protection

ACLAlk
02844 closure plan.doc
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Environmental Protection

BRrrrisH
COLUMBIA COMPLIANCE REVIEW RECORD
File number: PA-D5118 COMPLIANCE:
Client namea: Cowichan Vailey Regional District (CVRD] INorCUT: | IN
Address: Lot 147-2, Section 18, Range 7, Plan 2182 OA Quamichan District - Cowichan Indian Reserve #1 = Koksitah
Road
Client rep: Bob McDonald
Telaphone No.: 250.746.2530
Date of Inspection: June 27, 2007 Review completed by: Martina Kopat
AUTHORIZATION REQUIREMENTS: Review Pariod: from September 7, 2005 {o Juae 27, 2007
FFindings: a capilai "X" should be placed in the appropnate column YES {NOf NA | ?7-
a} Does discharge have an authorization number? 1

b) Is ail discharge monitosring conducled as required?

c) Is all discharge menitoring reporied as required?

d) is all discharge menitering data reviewed in compliance with the autherization?
e} is all envimnmental menitoring conducted as required?

B Y T Y Y e

f) Is all environmental monitoring reported as reguired?
j+3] Is ali environmental monitoring data reviewed in compiiance with authorization?
h) Is environmenta! monitoring indicaling achievement of receiving environment quality criteria?
o MCD Matrix NGD Matrix
Acthity: MiNS I Eevel: I @- catagory:

The incinerator ceased operation in the fate 1980s. Closure .
Compliance tool

comments: |Plan for this site fisted as a 2007 project under the CVRD's Solid i
Waste Management Plan.
AUTHORIZATION COMPLIANCE

DETAILS
SUBSECTION TR R
Not applicatle
MORITORING REQUIREMENTS: Review Period from September 7, 2005 {g June 27, 2007
DISCHARGE MONITORING DETAILS Reporting COMPLIANCE
Frequency N | OUT | 7¢
Not applicable

RECEIVING ENVIRONMENT ARSI Reporting

MONITORING Frequency | N fOUTL ¥

Not applicable

DETAILED COMMENTS AND INSPECTIGN OBSERVATIONS:

«The site was not accessible due to the accumulation of bundles from the recycling facility aperating on the grounds, Fhis is
Federal Land [Indian Reserve}l/ The incinerator ceased operation in the late 1990s. The CVRD's Solid Waste Management
Plan (amendment no.3 - 2006) has the ash landfill closure plan listed as a project for 2007, // Phase 1 and 2 site assessments
have been completed by the band with assistance from Indian and Northern Affairs Canada (INAC)

RECOMMENDED FOLLOW-UP:

Submit request to abanden the permit by Cctober 31, 2007 /! Submit a closureipost-closure plan for the site by December 31,
2607. Follow up and work

with First Nations, Indian and Northern Affairs Canada and appropriate federal agencies.

ACTIONS THAT AUTHORIZATION HOLDER IS TAKING TO PROTECT AND IMPROVE THE RECEIVING ENVIRONMENT:

COMPLIANCE REVIEW CONDUCTED BY {SIGNATURE):

For details on Nor-Compliance Decision (NCD} levels and caiegaries see www.env.gov.be.caimain/prgs/doss/ce_policy_and procedure pdf

Ministry of Vancouver isiand Region Matling Address: Telephone: 250 751-3100

Environment Environmentat Protection Division 20304 Labieux Rd Facsimie: 250 751-3103
fNanaimo BC VST 649 Website: bipliwtapwaw.gov.be.ca
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Nanaimo ENV Filing ENV:EX

From: Leuschen, Allan ENVIEX

Sent: Tuesday, January 20, 2009 8:27 AM

Ta: ‘hhuffman@cvrd.be.ca’

ce: Soufan, Safwan ENV:EX; Nanaimo ENV Filing ENVEX
Subject: FW: CVRD ashfill closure planning

Attachments: 20080120085502.pdf

Files: PA-02844; PA-05116; PA-05118

Greetings Ms. Huffman: Thanks for your email. Briefly here is my understanding of the status of the ashfills re:
permit abandonment and closure.

PA-02844: CVRD Solid Waste Management Plan (SWMP amendment no.3 - 2006) commits to ash landfil
closure as a project for 2007-2010. The June 27, 2007 Compliance Review Record requested that CVRD submit
a request to abandon the permit by October 31, 2007 and a closure/post-closure plan by December 31, 2008.
Woa haven't received the request to abandon the permit or the closure/post-closure plan.

PA-05118: The CVRD SWMP commits to develop an ash landfill closure plan in 2007, The June 27, 2007
Compliance Review Record requested that CVRD submit a request to abandon the permit by October 31, 2007
and a closure/posi-closure plan by December 31, 2007. We haven't received the request to abandon the permit

or the closure/post-closure plan.

PA-05118: The CVRD SWMP commits to develop an ash landfill closure plan in 2008, The June 27, 2007
Compliance Review Record requested that CVRD submit a request to abandon the permit by October 31, 2007
and a closure/post-closure plan by December 31, 2008, We haven't received the request to abandon the permit

or the closure/post-closure plan.

Safwan is working on the current compliance assessments and will send them to CVRD soon.

| believe your questions are addressed by the above and prior correspondence (see attached letter of September
7, 2005). Please send us closure/post-closure plans and requests to abandon the permits pursuant to section 20
of the Environmental Management Act. The closure/post-closure plans must address the ministry "Landfill
Criteria for Municipal Sclid Waste” and ministry "Guidelines for Environmental Monitoring at Municipal Solid
Waste Landfills" {(both available at http://iwww.env,.gov.be.calepdfepdpa/mpp/incin_landfill.him )

particutarly sections 6.3 and 8.1 to B.6 of the Landfill Criteria for Municipal Solid Waste. Please also ensure the
closure/post-closure plans include monitoring programs consistent with these documents.

Thank you for your cooperation. We look forward to receiving the closure/post-closure plans and raquests to
abandon the permits pursuant to section 20 of the Environmental Management Act.

if you have any questions please contact me at telephone 250 751-3199.

A.C. (Aly Leuschen, MEng, PEng
Senior Environmental Protection Officer
Ministry of Environment

Vancouver island Region

2080-A Labieux Rd

Nanaimo BC VAT 68J%

tel {250} 751-3199

fax {250) 751-3103
allan.leuschen@gov.be.ca
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Pape 2 of 2

From: Harmony Huffman [mailto:hhuffman@cvrd.bc.ca]
Sent: Monday, January 19, 2009 11:17 AM

To: Soufan, Safwan ENVIEX

Subject; CVRD ashfill ciosure planning

Hi Safwan,

Happy new yeari

Quick guestion — may have asked you this earlier — are you able to direct me to any guidelines for abandoning a
waste permit? 'm looking for some structure around the closure process for the ashfills, For example, what

documents do you need, timelines etc.
Any info is much appreciated.

Harmony Huffman

Environmenial Technologist
Cowichan Valley Regional District

175 ingram St. Duncan, 8 C V9L 1NE
Tel (250) 746- 2530

Fax (250} 746-2543

&‘% Save a tree, piease don’t print this e-mail unless necessary

of this email and any aftachments, please nolify the sender by a return email and delele the email and any
confidential and priviieged. Confidentiaiity and privilege are nof
and any attachmants by an uninfended

i you are not the intended recipient
altachments immadiately thereafter. This email and any atfachments may be
lost by this email and any attachments having been sent to the wrong person. Any use of this email

recipient is prohibited.
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Soufan, Safwan ENV:EX

From: Harmony Huffman [hhuffman@cvrd.bc.ca]
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2009 3:26 PM
Subject: Read: Permits PR-1805, PA-2844, }EA_—_S'E‘IG-T and PA-5118

Your message

To: hhuffman@cvrd.bc.ca
Subject:

was read on 2009-01-27 3:25 PM,

Page 1 of 1

Soufan, Safwan ENV:EX

From: Soufan, Safwan ENVIEX

Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2009 3:00 PM

To: ‘bmedonaid@cvrd.be.ca’; 'Harmony Huffman'

Cc! Leuschen, Allan ENV:EX

Subject: Permits PR-1805, PA-2844, PA-5118, and PA-5118

Attachments: Compfiance PR-1805.pdf; Compliance PA-2844 pdf, Compliance PA-5118.pdf; Compliance
PA-5118.pdf

Tracking: Recipient Delivery
‘bmcdonald@cvrd.be.ca’

‘Harmony Huffman'
Leuschen, Allan ENV:EX Delivered: 2009-01-27 2:00 PM

Dear Mr McDonald and Ms Hoffmann:

Attached please find the latest Compliance Review Records for Permits
PR-1805
PA-2844
- PA-5116
PA-5118

If you have any questions please contact me as per given contacts.

Regards,

Safwan Soufan
Environmentai Protection Officer
E£nvironmentai Protection, Vancouver lsland Region

8.C. Ministry of Environment
2G80A Labieux Road, Nanaime, BC V8T 6J8

p. 250-751-3197 f. 250-751-3103
e. safwan.soufan@gov.bc.ca
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Environmental Protection

BRITISH COMPLIANCE REVIEW RECORD
COLUMBIA
File number: PA - 05116 ] COMPLIANCE: i
Clien{ name: Cowichan Valley Regignal District (CYRD} P INosOUT: | CUT i
Address: 175 Ingram Street. Buncan 8C VA1 1N8
Client rep: Bob McDonald, Manager Solid Waste: Harmony Huffman, Envirenmentat Technologist
Telephone No.: 250.746.2530
Date of | s November 21, 2008 Bevi ; i Safwan Soufan, Environmenial Protection Officer!

Ziziatinspecion gvisw compieted by, Allan Leuschen, P.Eng. Senior Environmental Protection Officer

AUTHORIZATION REGURIREMENTS: Review Period: from June 27, 2007 to January 27, 2009
Findings:  a capitai *X° shouid be slaced in ihe aooroorizte column YES 3 NO | N/A i

&) Does discharge have an authorization number? X

b} s all discharge moniforing conducted as required? X

<) is all discharge monitoring reported as required? X

d) is all discharge monitoring data reviewed in complanca with the autharization? ®

8) is alt environmental monitoring conduciad as reguirsd? X

1) Is all environmental menitering reported as required? X

a) is all environmental monitoring data reviewed in compliance with authorization? X

h) Is environmental menitering indicating achievement of receiving environment guality criteria? X

sty s 5o 2 poei 2

The incinerator ceased operation in the late 1990s. The CVRD
SWMP commits to develop an ash landfill closure plan in 2007. | compliance tool

Gomments: |oyRp did not submit a reguest to abandon the permitora initialed; warning
closure/post-closure plan.
AL;L!—!B%:ETAIBSN DETAILS COMPLIANCE
N OUT | 7
CVRD Solid Waste The June 27, 2007 Compliance Review Record requested that CVRD submit a x

Management Plan request to abandon the permit by October 31, 2007 and a closurefpast-closure plan
famendment no.3 - 2008) |by December 3%, 2007. CVRD has not completed these requests.

commits to develop an ash

landfiff closure plan in 2007.

MONITORING REQUIREMENTS ! Review Period from June 27. 2007 ta January 8. 2009
. 2007 J ry 8,
DISCHARGE MONITORING DETAILS ?;ZZ‘;E INCG%?;“"C;E‘
Not apslicabie

RECEIING ENVIRONMENT DETAILS Reporting

MONITORING Frequency N JouTt

Not applicable

DETAILED COMMENTS AND INSPECTION OBSERVATIONS:

The ash landfili is iocated on a federal Land {indian Reserve). A significant area of the site was not accessible due to the
accumulation of bundies of imported domestic and commercial waste In addition to the recyciing residue from the recycling
facility operating on the grounds. A number of stacked unfabeled barrels were observed on the site. CVRD representatives
indicated that the ash landfill was not covered with a top layer, that two menitoring wells were installed by the tribes two or
three years ago, that monitoring program resuits are not officially communicated with CVRD, and that the nearest CVRD
monitoring wells aré three across the street leading to the site. To the date of the inspection no record of monitoring results is
available on ministry files.

RECOMMENDED FOLLOW-UP:

Submit request to abandon the permit pursuant to section 20 of the Environmental Management Act. Submit & closure/post-
closure plan for the site. Foliow up and work with First Nations, indian and Northern Affaiss Canada and appropriate federal
agencies. Contravention of the Environmentzal Management Act, ragulations, solid waste management plan, and/or the permit
may result in compliance and enforcement actions inciuding advisories, warnings, directives including orders, administrative
sanctions, tickets andfor formal charges {prosecution).

ACTIONS THAT AUTHORIZATION HOLDER 1S TAKING TO PROTECT AND IMPROVE THE RECENING ENVIRONMENT:

COMPLIANCE REVIEW CONDUCTED BY (SIGNATURE): _’\,]g,&i..,i-)

For details on Non-Camgliance Dagision (NCD) Isvals 2nd caisgoriss sae www env gov.bo calmainiprgsidocsics oolicy and_procedure. ndf

Minlstry of Vancouver stand Region Maifing Address: Telephone: 250 751-310C
Environment Envirenmentat Protection Division 20804 ¢ abisax Rd Facsimile: 250 751-3103
Nanaimo BC VST 84 Website: htip:/ifwiww gov.he.caleny/
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November 24, 2009 FileNo. 5280- 15=of”

Fibes: po.ogqd ~
PA-5176

Allan Leuschen — O
Senior Environmental Protection Officer \Dﬁ“ Y 0 o
Ministry of Environment .
2080 Labieux Road : T

NANAIMO BC V9T 6J9

Dear Mr. Leuschen:

R¥E: CVRD Request to Abandon Permits PA-02844, PA-05116, and PA-05118

Please accept this letter as a formal request by the Cowichan Valley Regional District (CVRD) to
abandon the following waste discharge permits:

s PA-02844 Koksilah Road
s PA-05116 Meade Creek
e PA-05118 Peerless Road

As you are aware, these permits allowed the on-site disposal of incinerator ash at three of the
CVRD’s former incinerator sites. Since all incinerators ceased operation in the late 1990s, and
have since been dismantled, there is no longer any need for these permits to remain active,

As per the discussions held during your site visit of November 13, 2009, the CVRD is currently

initiating closure planning for each of the permit locations, and has set aside funds for this

purpose (although some projects may be eligible for additional funding). While each property is

in various stages of remediation planning, it can be noted that SLR Consulting Ltd. has been Ch- 2644
retained to perform a Preliminary Site Investigation on the Meade Creek property (PA-05- L
beginning this month. The CVRD has received funding under the BC Brownfield Renewal

Strategy to pursue Preliminary and Detailed Site Investigations for the Meade Creek Property. It

is hoped that Detailed Site Investigations will be completed by spring 2010.

S| {&

Discussions continue with Cowichan Tribesya’rfél %)ld{ian and Northern Affairs Canada (INAC)
regarding the Koksilah Road site PA-028443; although we understand that Detailed Site
Investigations (also carried out by SLR Consulting Ltd., under contract with Cowichan Tribes)
have been initiated on this property. The CVRD understands that funding may be available
through INAC for the completion of site investigations and remediation works on this property.
Remediation planning for the Peerless Road property (PA-05118) is temporarily on hold while
we await a provincial decision regarding the availability of funding for Crown Brownfield sites
(the Peerless property is currently leased from the Crown by the CVRD). Nonetheless, 1’: is
expected that site investigations will commence on the Peerless Road sites in 2010

conjunction with upgrades to the onsite recycling depot.

a2
Cowichan Valley Regional District Toll Free: 1.800.665.3955 )
{645 oo Sireer Tel: 250.746.2500 pgoWiChan
Duncan, British Columbia V9L 1N Fax: 150.746.2513 MQE-2011:00108




Allan Leuschen

November 24, 2009 Page 2

We look forward to receiving your further direction with regard to closure planning activities,
Thank-you for your attention to this matter.

Regards; /

““\H/érmo
Environmental Technologist
Engineering & Environment

HH:A
pe: Bob McDonald, Manager, Recycling & Waste Management

ZASWNMFACILITIES\YMOE\AbandonPermitNov2309.dscx
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

The Bést Place on Earth

P

January 25, 2010

File: PA-2884, PA-05116, PA-5118

Cowichan Valley Regional District
175 Ingram St
Duncan BC VOL INS§

ATTENTION: Harmony Huffman, Environmental Technologist

Dear Ms. Huffman:

Re: Cowichan Valley Regional District Compliance Review Record
PA-2884, PA-5116, and PA-5118

Thank you for meeting Allan Leuschen and I on November 13™ 2009, for site inspections of the
three Cowichan Valley Regional District (CVRD) ash landfills and for submitting a request to
abandon the associated discharge permits. Please find enclosed the results of the compliance

review and inspection of those sites.

As a result of the review, all three permits were designated out of compliance. [ would like to
draw your attention to the recommended follow-up section of the compliance review in which |
ask that you submit a closure/post-closure plan for these sites, Please contact

Al Leuschen, Senior Environmental Protection Officer, to discuss the plans prior to preparation

to ensure that they will satisfy the ministry’s requirements.

I am awaiting the 2008 annual monitoring repott for the CVRD Koksilah Rd landfill
(PR-1805) to compléte a compliance review of the site. Please send the report as soon as

available.

If you have any further questions you are welcome to contact me.

Yours truly,

Meilanie Mamoser
Environmental Protection Intern

Enclosures

MM/jlk \\Tarpon\S40133\EnvProtection_Share\GenerahSAVEN\2010\anuary\PA-2844 -5116 -
5118 Nov 2009 CRR cover Letter.doc

Ministry of Vancouver Island Region Matkng Address: Telephone: 250 751-3100
R T Enviconmental Protection Division 2080A Labieux Rd Facsimile: 250 1BGEH32
Namimo BC V3T 6]9 Website: www,gMPE20:1-00108




FILE cm: et ot

BRITISH

COLUMB V\ COMPLIANCE REVIEW RECORD
File number: PA-5116 COMPLIANCE:
CHent name: CVRD IN, OUT, OUT
UNDETERMINED:

Address: 175 Imgram St., Dancan, BC, V9L IN8
CHlentrep: Bob McDonald, Mgr, Recycling & Waste Management & Harmony Haffiman, Environmental

Technologist.
Telepkone No.:  250-745-2530
Date of November 13%, review completed by: Melanie Mamoser, Environmental Protection Intern

Inspection: 2009

AUTHORIZATION REQUIREMENTS: Review Period: November 21“, 2008 to November 24"‘, 20609

Not able to determine (e.g. no records) |

=

Findings: WES [NO |N/A | 7*
a} Does discharge have an autherization number? X
b} Is all discharge monitoring conducted as required? X
¢) Isall discharge monitoring reported as required? X
d} Isall discharge monitoring data reviewed in compliance with the authorization? X
e} Isall environmental monitoring conducted as required? X
fy Isall environmental monitoring reported as required? X
g) Is all environmental monitoring data reviewed in compliance with authorization? X
h) Is environmental monitoring indicating achievement of receiving environment guality criteria? X
Activity: INS NCD Matrix Levek 2 NED Matos A
category:
Comiments: The CVRD has not submitted a closure/post-closure plan. Comptiance tool Advisory
initiated:
AUTHORIZATION DETAILS COMPLIANCE
SUBSECTION ™ T oUrT | 7*

CVRD SWMP (amendment no. The CVRD has not submitted a closure/post-closure plan.
3-2006) commits to develop an X
ash landfill closure plan in 2007.

DETAILED COMMENTS AND INSPECTION OBSERVATIONS:

A site inspaction was performed on November 13, 2009, with Allan Leuschen, Senior
Environmental Protection Officer, and Harmony Huffman, Environmental Technologisi for the
Cowichan Valley Regional District. The landfill is iocated on federal Indian Reserve iand. A
significant portion of the site is not accessible due to the accumulation of bundles of imported
domestic and commercial recycling from the recycling operation on the grounds. Mo landfil
final cover was instalied.

The CVRD requested in writing fo abandon the permit on November 24, 2009. They indicated
that funding may be available through Indian and Northern Affairs Canada for the
complefion of site investigations and remediation works on this property.

Figure 1: Northern portion of closed ashfill with accumulated recycling/waste
materials
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RECOMMENDED FCLLOW-UP:

Submit a closure / post-closure plan for the site. Before preparing the closure/post-ciosure plan, please

contact minishy staff to discuss the plan, including its scope and contenis, to help ensure the
closure/post-closure pian will safisfy ministry requirements.
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